RECEIVED

9:04 am, Apr 15, 2010

(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. sesscomy

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL March 30, 2010

G-R #386492

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
(VIA PDF)

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron (Signal Qil)
Project Coordinator Service Station #206145 (S-800)
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 800 Center Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000454

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 22, 2010 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual Event of February 25, 2010

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced items for your

use and distribution (including PDF submittal of the entire report to GeoTracker):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(Distributed by CRA via PDF)
Mr. Ian Robb, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room
3612, San Ramon, CA 94583 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)
Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group, (Owner), 484 Lake Park Ave., #246, Oakland, CA 94610
Mr. Hollis Rodgers, 215 West MacArthur Boulevard, Apt# 434, Qakland, CA 94611

Enclosures

trans/206145-IR

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925} 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-78a8
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweil Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Ian Robb
Protect Manager

v- Marketing Busingss: Unit

M
Alatheda County Health Care Services
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE;  Cheyran Service Station# 206145

Address. 800 Center Street, Oakland, California

Chevron Environmental

Management Lompany

6001 Bd!lngerfan\[on Rosd
‘San Ramon,; CA 94583

Tel'(925) 842-9495
Fax’(925) 842-8370

<!anrobb@chevron £om

T have reviewed the attachied routine groundwater monjtoring roport dited_March 30, 2010

Lagree:with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The: ‘informalion in
this report is dceurate to the best 6f my knowledge and:all local Agency/Regmnm Board guidelines tiave
been followed. This report:was:prepared by Gettlor-Ryan Ine., upon-whose assistance and advice T have

reliad.

This Tetteris submiiled pursugnlio- 1he: requirements of Cal ifornia Water Code:section 13267(b) (1) and

the Tegulating implementation: sntitled Appemdnc A pedaininig thereto..
I declure under penalty of perjury thut the Torggeing 3s troe and cotrect.

Sincergly,.
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(/" GETTLER-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Ian Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 22, 2010
G-R Job #386492

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of February 25, 2010
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station
#206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the well development and most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures I, 2, and 3.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All groundwater and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per the Standard
Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

\.

Douglas J§Lee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Peotentiometric Map — (Shallow Zone)

Figure 2: Potentiometric Map — (Intermediate Zone)

Figure 3: Potentiometric Map — (Deeper Zone)

Table 1: Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Field Measurements and Analytical Results

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) §51-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (916) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707) 789-3255 * Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-300)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

T i

MW-1A

02/24-25/03' 15.49 8.17 7.32 4,600 5,100 92 340 66 480 <10 -
06/02/03 15.49 7.5 8.34 5,500 3,800 150 490 72 450 <13 -
09/02/03 15.49 6.10 9.39 10,000 6,200 100 580 110 760 47 -
11/21/03 15.49 5.29 10.20 3,800 3,200 29 150 49 240 <10 -
02/27/04 15.49 987 5.62 2,800 280 9.7 19 3.0 30 <25 -
05/28/04 15.49 6.88 8.61 5,500 1,100 35 81 27 140 17 -
08/31/04 15.49 5.58 9.91 4,500 1,100 13 63 27 1o <5 =
12/17/04 15.49 7.09 8.40 2.300° 560 8.0 17 9.6 36 <5 -
03/28/05 15.49 10.36 5.13 340° 87 16 4.2 33 11 <25 -
06/09/05 15.49 9.69 5.80 6.400° 260 26 3.7 7.7 13 5.3 -
08/19/05 15.49 6.70 8.79 1,100%P4 440 38 7.8 9.4 17 <25 -
11/18/05 15.49 6.25 9.24 1,300%9 450 H 12 17 22 <2.5 -
03/07/06 15.49 10.51 4.98 2.300° 150 33 1.6 3.4 2.7 .5 -
05/17/06 15.49 9.02 6.47 2.600° 110 18 <0.5 0.7 <1.5 <25 -
08/30/06 15.49 5.68 9,81 3.600° 420 24 0.7 8.1 9.2 <10 -
11/28/06 15.49 5.79 9.70 2,900° 220 8.6 2.7 6.1 9.3 <2.5 -
02/06/07 18.11 $.83 928 1,500° 230 19 <0.5 1.8 2.7 <25 -
05/02/07 18.11 9.83 828 1.300° 190 16 <0.5 1 1.8 <25 -
08A17/07 18.11 8.61 9.50 1.100° 160 2.5 0.8 20 2.7 <5 -
11/16/07° 18.11 827 9.84 3.600° 30,000 610 1,100 4,100 2,800 310 -
02/05/08 18.11 11.63 6.48 2.100° 63 43 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/20/08 18.11 9.18 8.93 940° 50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 2.5 -
08/06/08 18.11 8.25 9.86 1.900° 98 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
12/05/08 18.11 7.68 10.43 940° 96 0.6 <0.5 0.5 <L.5 <25 =
02/09/09 18.11 8.10 10.01 630° 130 27 <0.5 2.1 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/08/09 18.11 991 8.20 1.300° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <5 -
08/07/09 18.11 8.35 9.76 1,300° 97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 -
02/25/10 18.11 11.03 7.08 500% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
Mw-2

10/27/95 15.77 10.60 5.17 .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 15.72 8.51 7.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/24/97 15.72 7.82 7.90 - 83¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 15.72 5.92 9.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 -
10/29/97 15.72 5.13 10.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 15.72 9.21 6.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -

206145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 1 As of 02/25/10



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)

Table 1

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL 1D, “TPH:PRG - TPH-GRO B B Fb e X MTBE . CUB
DATE e Gy G Gy e ey (ctwil)
MW-2 (cont)
05/11/98 15.72 882 6.90 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - =
07/16/98 15.72 7.37 8.35 - - - - - - - &=
08/04/98° 15.72 7.03 8.69 - - - e - - - 1.9%x 10
09/03/98" 15.72 6.44 9.28 - - - - - - - 3.0 x 10
10/21/98° 15.72 5.51 10.21 - - - - - - - 8.8x10°
11/04/98 15.72 5.60 10.12 - - - - - - & =
01/26/99 15.72 6.87 8.85 - =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.72 8.20 7.52 - - - - - - -- -
08/21/99 15.72 13.21 2.51 - - - - - - - -
10/28/99 15.72 6.35 937 - - - - - - - =
01/31/00 15.72 7.25 8.47 - <50 <0.5 0.541 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 15.72 7.65 8.07 - - - - - - - =
08/07/00 15.72 6.35 9.37 - <50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f -
12/01/00 15,72 5.60 10.12 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 15.72 6.05 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/29/01 15.72 6.73 8.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/27/01" 15.72 5.68 10.04 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <5.0f -
11/28/01 15.72 5.86 9.86 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/14/02 15.69 7.86 7.83 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/15/02 15.69 7.09 8.60 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 -
08/05/02 15.69 6.02 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/30/02 15.69 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03 15.69 8.04 7.65 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
06/02/03 15.69 7.33 836 150™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 15.69 597 9.72 150™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 e e 10.39 180 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 - - 6.90 310 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 ) P 213 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 _n 10.30 180° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 - I 8.91 77° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 =t =t 6.51 <50° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 = = 7.09 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <l.5 <25 -
08/19/05 - = 9.27 <50°P <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 n 9.66 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
03/07/06 o I 6.75 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 - I 7.09 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 . 9.03 640° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 2 As of 02/25/10




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

MW-2 (cont)

11/28/06 b 8 10.02 560° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.% -
02/06/07 18.40 8.72 9.68 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 18.40 9.71 8.69 480° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <1.5 <1.5 —
08/17/07 18.40 8.52 9.88 1.000° <50 <0).5 <05 <0).5 <15 <2.5 -
11/16/07 18.40 8.30 10.10 1.900° <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
02/05/08 18.40 10.97 7.43 1,100° <5() <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <2.5 =
05/20/08 18.40 9.09 9.31 650° <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 i
08/06/08 18.40 825 10.15 200° <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 .
12/05/08 18.40 7.12 11.28 680° <50 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <1.5 <15 -
02/09/09 18.40 8.08 10.32 420° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/08/09 18.40 9.98 8.42 750 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/07/09 18.40 8.23 10.17 610° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
02/25/10 18.40 10.54 7.86 120 <5g™ <5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <15 -
MW-3

10/27/95 15.46 10.37 5.09 — 33,000 11,000 1,700 2,300 4,200 = -
02/20/97 15.42 8.37 7.05 - 260 56 <1.0 76 59 <5.0 -
04/24/97 15.42 7.29 8.13 - 1,400 310 28 76 75 74 -
07/23/97 15.42 5.84 9.58 i 37,000 10,000 1,500 2,700 4,200 2,500 -
10/29/97 1542 5.09 10.33 e 53,000 12,000 1,200 3,000 3,100 2,500 -
01/28/98 15.42 3.94 6.48 - 210 43 1.5 1.7 3.9 10 -
05/11/98 15.42 8.49 6.93 = 59 11 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/98 15.42 7.14 8.28 - 260 90 48 18 5.7 <10 =
08/04/98" 15.42 6.88 8.54 . - - - - - - 85x10°
09/03/98" 1542 6.34 9.08 . - - - - - - 24x10°
10721/98° 15.42 5.62 9.80 - = = = - - = 6.0x 10"
11/04/98 15.42 5.60 9.82 gz 73,000 17,000 3,800 4,900 8,100 <250 =
01/26/99 15.42 6.70 8.72 - 32,400 10,200 1,850 2,650 3,140 715/<500° -
05/06/99 15.42 797 7.45 - 3,160 668 89.6 180 123 <200/<10° -
08/21/99 15.42 7.95 7.47 = 53,800 9,700 2,040 2,880 5,000 <1,250/<40° --
10/28/99 15.42 537 10.05 5 71,300 14,000 3,420 4,320 8,360 <1,000 -
01/31/00 15.42 7.16 8.26 = 1,650 496 49.1 134 82.6 <12.5 ==
05/19/00 1542 7.60 7.82 == 110° 36 2.5 9.1 4.0 6.3 -
08/07/00 15.42 6.29 9.13 - 36,000° 9,000 3,000 2,700 2,800 2.500/<10" -
12/01/00 15.42 2.45 1297  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER = - - -
02/09/01 15.42 5.98 9.44 - 32.000° 11,000 3,900 3,200 4,800 3.200/<2.0F -

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 3 As of 02/25/10



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil} Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

Oakland, California
H-GRO B E ooooonooXeoo o U MTBE . CUB
1775 ) ) (g (el

MW-3 (cont)

05/29/01 15.42 6.65 8.77 - 13,000 4,200 2,000 1,800 1,500 74/<2.0f -
08/27/01% 15.42 570 9.72 - 40,000 7,600 2,800 2,500 2,700 <25t -
11/28/01 15.42 5.77 9.65 - 57,000 10,000 2,900 2,900 2,800 <250/<5.0f -
02/14/02 15.40 7.73 7.67 - 51 29 <0.50 1.9 1.8 < 5ff -
05/15/02 15.40 7.05 8.35 - 4,100 910 250 210 240 <20/<2f -
08/05/02 15.40 5.96 9.44 - 58,000 11,000 4,300 3,400 4,000 <250/<10f -
11/30/02 15.40 514 10.26 - 46,000 13,000 2,900 3,700 2,600 <100/<10° &
02/24-25/03! 15.40 7.89 7.51 4,500 52,000 9,600 4,800 2,900 4,100 <130 -
06/02/03 15.40 7.24 8.16 6,500 67,000 11,000 9,600 3,400 5,700 <250 -
09/02/03 15.40 5.89 9.51 10,000 73,000 8,900 10,000 3,600 7,000 300 --
11/21/03 15.40 5.17 10.23 8,000 29,000 3,300 3,200 1,200 1,500 <200 -
02/27/04 15.40 884 6.56 200 59 82 6.3 1.7 6.8 <2.5 -
05/28/04 15.40 6.57 8.83 5,400 18,000 2,600 970 1,600 950 <100 -
08/31/04 15.40 5.41 9.99 9,100 58,000 3,200 9,600 2,800 7,500 <50 -
12/17/04 15.40 6.81 8.59 2.200° 23,000 1,100 2,100 1,200 2,600 <25 -
03/28/05 15.40 929 6.11 3,200° 43,000 1,500 10,000 2,600 7,300 <130 -
06/09/05 15.40 8.65 6.75 7.800° 38,000 980 7.000 2,100 4,800 190 -
08/19/05 15.40 6.43 8.97 5,000°0 75,000 1,500 14,000 3,400 9,600 <130 -
11/18/05 1540 5.95 9.45 3,900 72,000 1,400 14,000 3,600 9,700 380 -
03/07/06 1540 9.05 6.35 1,100° 15,000 280 2,300 820 2,000 <100 -
05/17/06 15.40 8.57 6.33 4.400° 57,000 650 8,100 2,900 8,100 410 --
08/30/06 15.40 544 9.96 4,300° 54,000 540 7,600 4,100 10,000 550 -
11/28/06 15.40 5.62 9.78 4.400° 43,000 260 3,400 3,800 5,800 <1,000 -
02/06/07 18.07 8.70 9.37 5,000° 43,000 290 6,200 3,400 6,400 <500 -
05/02/07 18.07 9.67 8.40 4.500° 43,000 290 4,100 3,800 6,500 <500 -
08/17/07 18.07 8.50 9.57 4,900° 46,000 240 1,900 3,800 5,600 310 -
11/16/07" 18.07 8.29 9.78 860° 450 34 23 53 25 4.1 -
02/05/08 18.07 10.97 7.10 2.400° 18,000 210 950 1,800 1,700 <500 -
05/20/08 18.07 8.99 9.08 6.900° 45,000 190 4,900 2,800 6,200 <500" -
08/06/08 18.07 8.26 9.81 5,000° 40,000 220 1,500 3,200 6,500 <500% =
12/05/08 18.07 7.56 10.51 4,000° 15,000 26 590 1,800 1,800 230 -
02/09/09 18.07 8.02 10.05 2,800° 20,000 170 710 1,800 2,500 <400™ -
05/08/09 18.07 9.95 8.12 2,900° 15,000 88 900 2,100 1,400 <250% -
08/07/09 18.07 8.20 9.87 2.900° 41,000 150 2,400 3,800 6,700 <500% £
02/25/10 18.07 10.57 7.80 1,800° 15,000 42 320 1,600 1,100 330 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

Qakland, California
WEEL:TIN "TPH-DRO  TPH.GRO B "MTBE. CUB
MW-4
10/27/95 14.45 9.37 5.08 - 66 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
02/20/97 14.40 8.12 6.28 - 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4 39 -
04/24/97 14.40 7.29 7.11 - 54 1.4 <0.5 0.65 3.0 100 -
07/23/97 14.40 5.80 8.60 - =50 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 14,40 5.74 8.66 - - - - - - - -
11/13/97 14.40 4.97 943 -- =50 <0.5 0.79 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 14.40 8.88 5.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 14.40 8.40 6.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - =
07/16/98 14.40 7.08 7.32 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98* 14.40 6.28 8.12 - - - - - - - 1.8 x 10*
09/03/98* 14.40 6.32 8.08 - - == - - - - 1.4 x 10°
10/21/98" 14.40 5.64 8.76 - - - - - - - 86x10°
11/04/98 14.40 5.61 8.79 - - - - - - -- -
01/26/99 14.40 6.71 7.69 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 14,40 8.13 6.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.40 414 10.26 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 14.40 7.07 7.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 14.40 7.52 6.88 - - - - - - - -
08/07/00 14.40 6.23 8.17 - <50 4.3 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f -
12/01/00 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
02/09/01 14.40 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- - - -
05/29/01 14,40 6.58 7.82 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -- - -
08/27/01 14.40 6.52 7.88 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - = -
11/28/01 14.40 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 14.37 7.66 6.71 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2f -
05/15/02 14.37 6.96 7.41 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.51<2f -
08/05/02 14.37 DRY - - - - = - -- - -
11/30/02 14.37 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03" 14.37 7.77 6.60 200 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 =
06/02/03 14.37 7.11 7.26 300 <50 43 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/02/03 14.37 5.80 8.57 410 51 43 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 Fei e 10.24 560 110 25 0.6 1.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 i e 5.71 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 - - 7.88 430 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/31/04 - - 9.03 460 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 B . 7.67 390° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 B
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California
TFPHGHD T

MW-4 (cont)

03/28105 . 5.32 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
06/09/05 . 6.70 120° 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <5 -
08/19/05 » .o 8.03 190°P4 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 .r 9.43 310™ 230 27 <0.5 0.8 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 r . 5.55 230° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
05/17/06 .r " 5.89 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 . " 7.7 380° 1,300 47 <25 <25 <7.5 <50 -
11/28/06 - e 8.75 1.800° 1,200 36 1.1 34 <5.0 <20 -
02/06/07 16.98 8.58 8.40 1,600° 13,000 3,700" 60" 880" 170" 210" =
05/02/07 16.98 9.53 7.45 170° 1,400 170 0.6 0.9 1.6 <50 -
08/17/07 16.98 835 8.63 1,600° 4,700 870 38 49 <10 30 -
11/16/07 16.98 8.20 8.78 2,000° 3,700 780 5.6 100 7.8 25 -
02/05/08 16.98 10.75 6.23 250° 1,100 270 22 63 7.6 <50 -
05/20/08 16.98 8.91 8.07 1,100° 3,300 720 4.1 13 15 <50 -
08/06/08 16.98 8.09 8.89 2.200° 11,000 2,700 33 460 87 <100 -
12/05/08 16.98 7.46 9.52 540° 2,500 380 14 2 <5.0° ]| -
02/09/09 16.98 7.97 9.01 610° 890 6.4 0.5 2.9 <1.5 <5.0% =
05/0809 16.98 9.80 7.18 140° 560 29 <0.5 12 <15 <5.0% -
08/07/09 16.98 8.10 8.88 1,000° 1,900 260 1.2 7.1 3.0 8.3 -
02/25/10 16.98 10.37 6.61 54%% 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
MW-5

01/03/97 = = = == <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE == = = - = = = =
04/24/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - = = - = = -
04/30/97 15.03 7.06 7.97 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
07/23/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - = = = = = - =
10/29/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE = - - - - - - -
01/28/98 15.03 £.83 6.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE = = = = = - = =
07/16/98 15.03 728 1.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
11/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
05/06/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 15.03 6.74 8.29 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-300)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California
' PH-GRO B: MTBE  CUB
153 (gt (plly Gy

MW-5 (cont)

10/28/99 15.03 4.60 10.43 - - - - - - - =
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7.18 - - - - - s e =
08/07/00 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - = -
12/01/00 15.03 5.68 935 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50/<2.0f -
02/09/01 15.03 6.22 8.81 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0° -
05/29/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -
08,27/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -- =
11/28/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - o -
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.05 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2 5/<2f -
05/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.78 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/f -
08/05/02 15.01 6.13 8.88 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2F -
11/30/02 15.01 5.27 9.74 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<2¢ -
02/24-25/03' 15.01 7.99 7.02 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 15.01 7.14 7.87 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 15.01 6.02 899 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 15.01 526 975 68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 -
0212704 15.01 8.42 6.59 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 15.01 6.71 8.30 76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 15.01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - - -
12/17/04 15.01 6.98 8.03 52° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 15.01 8.66 6.35 51° <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 15.01 9.16 5.85 72° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 15.01 6.52 8.49 <50°F <50 <0.5 <(0).5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 15.01 6.12 8.89 <50° <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <25 -
03/07/06 15.01 8.98 6.03 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 15.01 8.83 6.18 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.01 6.86 8.15 <50° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 15.01 6.46 8.55 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
02/06/07 17.68 8.83 8.85 55° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/02/07 17.68 991 71.77 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 -
08/17/07 17.68 8.63 9.05 66° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 -
11/16/07 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - - -
02/05/08 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - - -
02/29/08 17.68 10.88 6.80 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 17.68 9.21 8.47 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <2.5 -
08/06/08 17.68 8.29 9.39 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)

800 Center Street

Oakland, Caljfomia
WELLID/ ~ TOCS  ~ GWE . . DFTW . mnm 'I’I'H'»Glﬂ s D e e, TRy 1 T R e T e
DATE . ff) ey ) mg) o (apdy @d; : Eﬂé‘ SRR (! 1 3 SRS || /.7 I S {efaiml)
MW.-5 (cont)
12/05/08 17.68 7.63 10.05 <$0° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <1.5 <25 e
02/09/09 17.68 8.21 947 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 =15 <2.% -
05/08/09 17.68 10.16 7.52 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/07/09 17.68 8.33 9.35 <50° <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
02/25/10 17.68 10.76 6.92 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <15 <15 s
MW-6
01/03/97 - - - i <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - =
02/20/97 14.73 8.11 6.62 = 800 310 23 11 28 <12 —
04/24/97 14.73 7.13 7.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 s
07/23/97 14.73 5.73 9.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 £2
10/29/97 14.73 4.98 9.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 E
01/28/98 14.73 8.19 6.54 o 160 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 L
05/11/98 14.73 8.08 6.65 - 1,700 490 72 39 52 <25 -
07/16/98 14.73 7.04 7.69 5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 2
08/04/98* 14.73 6.89 7.84 - - - - - - - 8.6x10°
09/03/98" 14.73 6.24 8.49 - - - - -- - - 2.9x10°
10/21/98° 14.73 5.46 9.27 - = == - - - - 1.8x10°
11/04/98 14.73 5.52 921 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 =
01/26/99 14.73 6.49 3.24 £ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 14.73 7.91 6.82 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/21/99 14.73 7.93 6.80 i <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.73 5.27 9.46 ot <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 14.73 7.16 7.57 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 e
05/19/00 14.73 7.60 7.13 - <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 2
08/07/00 14.73 6.22 8.51 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0° o
12/01/00 14.73 DRY - s - - - - - - -
02/09/01 14.73 DRY - - - - - 5 - - -
05/29/01 14.73 6.63 8.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER = - = -
08/27/01" 1473 9.83 4,90 - 150 <0.50 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0f -
11/28/01 14.73 DRY - - - - - - - - L
02/14/02 14.63 7.90 6.78 " <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 =
05/15/02 14.68 7.32 7.36 s <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/05/02 14.68 DRY - i - - - - - - -
11/30/02 14.68 DRY e i £ i & - - - -
02/24-25/03' 14.68 7.89 6.79 <50 <50 <1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <2.5 -

206145 (S-800).x]s/#386492 ] As of 02/25/10



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)

800 Center Street
QOakland, California
WELL D/ TOEx ' B Y oo oMIBES 0 CUB
DATE gy (L) - Ggl) . Ghvml)
MW-6 (cont)
06/02/03 14.68 7.20 7.48 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 14.68 577 891 190 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 14.68 4.86 9.82 98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0).5 <1.5 <25 -
02/27/04 14,68 8.12 6.56 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 14.68 6.43 8.25 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 14.68 5.29 9.39 360™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 14.68 6.85 7.83 91° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 14.68 8.34 6.34 61° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 14.68 7.95 6.73 64° =50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 14.68 6.27 841 <50%P <50* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 14.68 DRY AT 15.70 FEET - - - - - -- - -
03/07/06 14.68 8.03 6.65 <50° =50 <0).5 <0.5 0.9 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 14.68 7.98 6.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 14.68 6.63 8.05 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 14.68 6.09 8.59 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/06/07 17.33 8.58 8.75 96° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 17.33 9.64 7.69 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/17/07 17.33 8.38 8.95 66° =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/16/07 17.33 8.19 9.14 250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/05/08 17.33 10.55 6.78 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <].5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 17.33 8.92 8.41 70° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <lL.5 <25 -
08/06/08 17.33 8.06 927 <160° <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0).5 <l.5 <2.5 -
12/05/08 17.33 7.44 9.89 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/09/09 17.33 7.99 9.34 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/08/09 17.33 10.01 7.32 <5(0° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/07/09 17.33 8.11 922 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <lL.5 <2.5 -
02/25/10 17.33 10.58 6.75 <5§0° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.% <2.5 -
MW-7
01/03/97 - -- - - <50 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 16.36 8.86 7.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/97 16.36 71.59 8.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 16.36 6.09 10,27 - <50 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 16.36 5.28 [1.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 16.36 %10 7.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 16.36 9.1t 7.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - == - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-300)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California
L DFWo - CTPH-DRQ - TPH-GRO B i et M e Sl MTBE . CUB
SRRSL . SRR /" 7 > AU /.. 1/ 5 S S (ug) gl egry (el

MW-7 (cont)

07/16/98 16.36 8.00 8.36 - -- - - - - - -
08/04/98* 16.36 7.32 9.04 - - - - - - - 1.5x 10°
09/03/98* 16.36 6.65 9.71 B - - - - - - 6.5x 10°
10/21/98° 16.36 5.96 10.40 - = - - - - - 48x10°
11/04/98 16.36 5.89 10.47 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 16.36 8.25 8.11 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 =2.0 --
05/06/99 16.36 8.47 7.89 -- - - - - - - -
08/21/99 16.36 8.51 7.85 - - - - - - - -
10/28/99 16.36 6.04 10.32 -- - - - - - - =
01/31/00 16.36 7.57 8.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - -- - - - - - -
08/07/00 16.36 6.67 9.69 - <50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0F -
12/01/00 16.36 5.84 10.52 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 16.36 6.30 10.06 - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/29/01 16.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
08n27/01" 16.36 6.02 10.34 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <s0f -
11/28/01 16.36 6.09 10.27 -- <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/14/02 16.31 8.21 8.10 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/02 16.31 7.41 8.90 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 Q.5 -
08/05/02 16.31 6.26 10,05 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
11/30/02 16.31 5.39 10.92 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/24-25/03 16.31 8.30 8.01 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <LS§ <2.5 -
06/02/03 16.31 7.67 8.64 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 16.31 6.17 10.14 <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
11/21/03 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - - - -
02/27/04 1631 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - - - - -
05/28/04 e — 9.40 91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 s = 10.61 1so™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 0 .p 9.16 170° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 =
03/28/05 o - 7.21 <5¢° <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 . .n 7.71 36° 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
08/19/05 . - 9.88 820™P9 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 = i 10.06 <50" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 - L) 6.95 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <2.5 --
05/17/06 i . 7.52 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 - = 10.73 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 i o 10.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 {S-800)

800 Center Street

Oakland, California
DA’
MW-7 {cont)
02/06/07 19.26 £.91 10.35 73° =50 <{p.5 1.5 <0.5 <1.5 2.5 -
05/02/07 19.26 998 9.28 <50° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 =1.5 <25 -
08/17/07 19.26 8.75 10.51 =50° =50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11716407 19.26 8.56 10.70 <50° =50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
02/05/08 19.26 11.43 7.83 100° =50 <[5 <0.5 <1.5 <l.5 <15 -
05/20/08 19.26 932 9.94 52° <50 <(.5 <5 <1.5 <L.5 <25 -
08/06/08 19.26 8.41 10.85 <5§(° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/05/08 19.26 71 11.55 <50° =50 (.5 <15 <0).5 <1.5 =25 -
0270909 19.26 8.23 11.03 <50° =50 <(.5 <0.5 <0).5 <1.5 <25 -
05/08/09 19.26 10.23 9.03 <50° <50 <1.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/07/09 19.26 8.40 10.86 <50° =50 =0.5 <0.5 <1).5 <1.5 <25 -
02/25/10 19.26 10.84 8.42 <50" <50 <1.5 0.5 <5 <1.5 <15 -
MW-8
02114/02% 15.29 7.30 7.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2 51<2f =
05/15/02% 15.29 6.66 8.63 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
08/05/02" 15.29 548 981 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 <235 -
11/30/02 15.29 4.85 10.44 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <l.5 <2.5 -
02/24-25/03 15.29 7.46 7.83 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 15.29 6.83 8.46 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <l.5 <25 -
09/02/03 15.29 5.57 9.72 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 --
11/21/03 15.29 4.89 10.40 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --
02/27/04 15.29 8.38 691 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
05/28/04 15.29 6.33 8.96 72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <235 --
08/31/04 15.29 4.79 10.50 9™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --
12/17/04 15.29 6.68 8.61 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 15.29 8.79 6.50 <50° <50 <0.5 09 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 15.29 826 7.03 63° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 15.29 6.18 9.11 <50°P <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --
11/18/05 15.29 5.47 9.82 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
03/07/06 15.29 8.60 6.69 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
05/17/06 15.29 821 7.08 <5(0° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.29 6.57 872 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/28/06 15.29 6.38 8.91 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
02/06/07 17.79 8.39 9.40 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
05/02/07 17.79 9.33 8.46 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
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Table 1
Groundwaier Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

TPH-

DATE

MW.-8 (cont)

081707 17.79 8.18 9.61 5" <50 ={.5 1.5 <5 <15 <2.5 -
11/16/07 17.79 8.4 9,75 <5p° =50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.% <2.5 -
02/05/08 17.79 10.44 7.35 120° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 17.79 8.69 9.10 <50° =50 <0.5 <05 <{}.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/06/08 17.79 7.89 9.90 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <1.5 <15 -
12/05/08 17.79 7.30 10.49 =50° =50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <].5 <25 -
02/09/09 17.79 7.36 9.93 <50° =50 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 <15 -
05/08/09 17.79 9.60 8.19 <50° =50 <1).5 <0.5 0.5 <15 <2.5 -
08/07/09 17.79 7.95 9.84 =50° <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <].5 <25 -
01/25/10 17.7% 10.27 7.52 <5(° <50 <0.5 <05 <.5 <1.% =15 -
MW.-9

04/20/07" 18.42 10.39 8.03 1.100° 4100 28 6.9 9.2 240 - -
06/22/07 18.42 8.82 9.60 310° 500 44 <0.5 <0.5 12 - -
08/17/07 18.42 8.67 9.75 92° <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
11/16/07 18.42 8.40 10.02 470° 92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- =
02/05/08 18.42 11.08 7.34 390° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 18.42 9.16 926 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
08/06/08 18.42 831 10. 11 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L5 - -
12/05/08 18.42 7.64 10.78 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.42 8.15 10.27 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 18.42 10.11 831 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/07/09 18.42 833 10.09 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02125/10 18.42 10.70 7.72 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <15 - -
MW-10

04/20/07" 17.99 835 9.64 260° 1,200 29 31 11 140 - -
06/22/07 17.99 8.29 9.70 110° <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/17/07 17.99 7.81 10.18 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
11/16/07 17.99 6.90 11.09 140° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/05/08 17.99 9.65 8.34 330° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 17.99 8.28 9.71 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
08/06/08 17.99 7.50 10.49 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 17.99 6.67 11.32 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)

Table 1

800 Center Street

Oakland, C‘allfomla
WELLID/ - TOC* — GWE  DTW  TPH-DRG TPHGRO B T L T
DATE g sl ffi) S 1. (/.72 % SN || % ) M ./ 1.9 (gL wﬂ (gL w—n
MW-1¢ (cont)
02/09%/09 17.99 7.19 10.80 <50° <50 <f}.5 =.5 <[.5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 17.99 £.96 9.03 =50° =50 <0.5 <1).5 <0).5 <L.5 - -
08/07/09 17.99 741 10.58 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - = =
02/25/10 17.9% 9.11 5.88 <50° =50 <i).5 <.5 <0.5 <15 — -
MWw-11
04/20/07 18.68 9.88 8.80 350° 77 <2.0 4.6 <0.5 32 - -
06/22/07 18.68 9.35 9.33 140° 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
08/17/07 18.68 8.66 10.02 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
11/16/07 18.68 8.47 10.21 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/05/08 18.68 11.10 7.58 84° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 18.68 9.20 9.48 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.68 837 10.31 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
12/05/08 18.68 7.63 11.05 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.68 8.17 10.51 <50° <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
05/08/09 18.68 10.12 8.56 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/07/09 18.68 8.34 10.34 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
02/25/10 18.68 10.70 7.98 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <1.5 - —
MW-12
04/20/07" 18.46 12.88 5.58 430° 400 23 40 14 49 - -
06/22/07 18.46 7.75 10.71 390° <50 0.7 1.1 <0.5 43 - -
08/17/07 18.46 7.91 10.55 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
11/16/07 18.46 6.96 11.50 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/05/08 18.46 8.62 9.84 200° 51 0.9 <0.5 <(.5 <l.5 - -
02/05/08 18.46 8.80 9.66 66° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.46 6.40 12.06 <50° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
12/05/08 18.46 6.20 12.26 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.46 6.53 11.93 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 18.46 8.64 9.82 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/07/09 18.46 6.41 12.05 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
02/25/10 18.46 8.08 10.38 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
. B

DA’

MW-13

04/20/07 1843 9.46 897 140° 650 16 23 7.5 61 - -
06/22/07 18.43 8.99 944 400° <350 0.6 09 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/17/07 18.43 8.53 9.90 <50 =50 <{).5 <[.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
11/16/07 18.43 8.37 10.06 350° =50 <1).5 0.5 <1.5 <1.5 - -
02/05/08 18.43 10.85 7.58 57° <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <1).5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 18.43 8.99 9.44 100° <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 1843 §.18 10.25 78° <50 <0).5 <i).5 <{).5 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 18.43 7.53 10.90 <50° <50 <(.5 =0.5 <A0).5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.43 §.00 10.43 =50° =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
05/08/09 18.43 9.93 8.50 <50° =50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <L.5 - -
08/07/09 18.43 8.20 10.23 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/25/10 18.43 10.51 792 =5p° =50 <i).5 0.5 <i).5 <15 - -
MW.14

04/20/07 18.59 8.17 10.42 2.000° 16,000 550 1,600 620 2,400 - -
06/22/07 18.59 7.55 11.04 1,300° 3,700 190 150 49 580 - -
08/17/07 18.59 7.82 10.77 780° 2,600 74 54 11 220 - -
11/16/07 18.59 7.58 11.01 690° 850 45 35 14 32 - -
02/05/08 18.59 8.99 9.60 160° 450 16 2.7 7.6 3.0 - -
05/20/08 18.59 7.69 10.90 120° <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.59 7.35 11.24 88° <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
12/05/08 18.59 6.83 11.76 <50° 100 1.7 0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
02/09/09 18.59 7.11 11.48 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 18.59 8.01 10.58 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/07/09 18.59 7.48 11.11 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
02/25/10 18.59 8.72 9.87 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.§ - -
MW-15

04/20/07 18.38 9.78 8.60 720° 240 1.0 1.3 <0.5 20 - o
06/22/07 18.38 9.09 9.29 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -- -
08/17/07 18.38 8.65 9.73 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
11/16/07 18.38 8.41 997 140° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/05/08 18.38 10.97 7.41 52° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 18.38 9.12 9.26 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.38 8.30 10.08 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 - --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Qakland, Californi
WELLID/ o0 TOC* 0 GWE DTW - 'TPHDRO - TPH-GRO' B i O ) S S MTBE s CR
DATE g sl g, (gl ) {ugL) (ug/L) /.7 12 7 R (.1 14 5} (efiml)
MW-15 (cont)
12/05/08 §8.38 7.58 10.80 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
(2/09/09 18.38 8.12 10.26 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 18.38 10.02 8.36 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =1.5 -- -
08/07/09 18.38 8.30 §0.08 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - &
02/25/10 18.38 10.61 .77 <5()° <80 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - —
MW-16
04/20/07 i8.57 8.75 982 2,200° 15,000 87 1,200 500 2,000 - --
06/22/07 18.57 8.20 10.37 2.100° 10,000 130 1.800 580 1,400 -- -
08/17/07 18.57 7.81 10.76 640° 8,200 110 1,400 280 730 - -
11/16/07 18.57 7.54 11.03 370° 1,600 22 270 60 160 - -
02/05/08 18.57 9.74 8.83 350° 930 2.6 15 9.3 18 - -
05/20/08 18.57 826 10.31 79° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.57 7.49 11.08 74° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <l.5 - -
12/05/08 18.57 6.80 11.77 89° <50 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
02/09/09 18.57 7.18 11.39 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <lL.5 - -
05/08/09 18.57 8.92 9.65 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
08/07/09 18.57 7.52 11.05 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - =
02/25/10 18.57 9.36 9.21 <5()° <80 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
MW-17
04/20/07' 18.55 -0.95 19.50 1.300° 7,400 66 880 300 1,300 - --
06/22/07 18.55 8.21 10.34 690° 2,000 35 27 9.3 360 - -
08/17/07 18.55 2.33 16.22 240° 380 6.7 2.3 0.5 15 - -
11/16/07 18.55 3.22 15.33 270° 190 4.0 4.0 1.5 27 - -
02/05/08 18.55 4.9 13.61 460° 1,000 16 26 49 60 == -
05/20/08 18.55 8.29 10.26 89° <50 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.55 5.82 12.73 150° 180 25 20 2.8 1.5 - -
12/05/08 18.55 6.62 1193 120° 360 34 <2.0¥ 0.7 <l.5 - -=
02/09/09 18.55 6.68 11.87 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - --
05/08/09 18.55 8.79 9.76 <50° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 - ==
08/07/09 18.55 7.51 11.04 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -
02/25/10 18.55 8.92 9.63 <580 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.§ - —
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street

Qakland, California e
WELLAOZ - W0CK o OWE  WW TRIEDRO. T RPIRGR0 . B g g R
DATE . ) s (g gl (gL gy gy qugd) e gy (efaiml)
AS-1
0225/10' - - 7.63 - - - - - = = =
AS-2
02/25/1¢/ - - 8.05 - - - - - = - i
AS-3
02125110' - - 8.12 - - - - - - — "
AS4
02/25/10' - - 7.98 b o i = i i i g
AS-S
02/25/10' - - 7.80 - - - - = - — =
AS-6
02/25/10° - - 8.04 a3 i 5 s i3 i - -
AS-7
02/25/10' - - 8.01 = - = = - o o 7
AS-8
02/25/10° - - 7.94 = a = - - - - -
MW-1
10/27/95 15.69 10.54 5.15 - 170,000 19,000 34,000 4,800 26,000 - -
02/20/97 15.64 8.96 6.68 . 18,000 870 3,500 470 2,100 <250 =
04/24/97 15.64 7.30 8.34 - 76,000 4,600 16,000 1,600 8,300 1,000 ==
07/23/97 15.64 5.90 9.74 - 37,000 2,700 8,000 870 6,100 <250 -
10/29/97 1564  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL TW TUTPHDRG  PFEGRO BT
DAT Qf G ) e Guell)
MW-1 (cont)
01/28/98 15.64 9.30 6.34 - 10,000 380 2,000 300 1,500 <25 -
05/11/98 15.64 8.72 6.92 - 17,000 880 3,100 380 2,300 <250 -
07/16/98 15.64 7.23 8.41 - 29,000 2,700 6,800 890 3,900 <1,000 -
08/04/98" 15.64 6.90 8.74 - - - - - = e <1.0x 10
09/03/98° 15.64 6.43 921 - - - - - - - 4.1x10°
10/21/98° 15.64 5.59 10.05 - - - - - - - 4.7x10%
11/04/98 15.64 5.64 10.00 - 25,000 1,900 5,900 810 4,300 <125 -
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 8.78 - =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.64 8.17 7.47 - 8,050 515 1,840 256 1,190 300/<20° -
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 237 - 46,500 2,530 8,700 1,010 5,300 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.64 5.46 10.18 - 31,600 1,580 6,100 794 4,400 1,270 -
01/31/00 15.64 7.49 8.15 - 7,270 366 1,280 171 935 <12.5 -
05/19/00 15.64 7.78 7.86 - 8,000° 870 1,200 430 1,200 <250 -
08/07/00 15.64 6.42 9.22 - 37.000° 2,400 8,500 1,100 5,500 l.500/<4.0r -
12/01/00 15.64 5.25 10.39 - 25,5008 1,390 4,920 801 4,330 <500/<10" -
02/09/01 15.64 6.10 9.54 - 8.900° 850 1,300 470 1,700 820/<2.0F -
05/29/01 15.64 6.79 8.85 - 24,000° 1,800 5,600 740 3,700 <250/<2.0! -
08/27/01" 15.64 5.83 9.81 -- 27,000 1,400 4,400 710 3,400 <20f -
11/28/01 15.64 5.84 9.80 - 26,000 1,300 3,900 620 3,400 <100/<2 -
02/14/02 15.63 8.34 7.29 - 1,400 100 360 45 240 9.3/<2f -
05/15/02 15.63 7.18 8.45 - 37,000 2,400 7,300 1,000 4,800 <100/<3.0" -
08/05/02 15.63 6.09 9.54 - 27,000 1,500 4,600 700 3,400 <100/<3.07 -
DESTROYED
TRIP BLANK
02/20/97 - - == - =50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/97 - - == - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 - - - - =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 - - - -- =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
05/11/98 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/26/99 - - - - <50 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil} Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Sireet
Qakland, California
BTW. - TPH-DRQ: ' o | e " MTBE B
) o ug) (i) fogrt) o (etwiel)

TRIP BLANK (cont)

05/19/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/07/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
12/01/00 - - - - <50.0 <(0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/29/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
og.27/01" = o= = e <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0f -
QA -

11/28/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/14/02 - - = - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/15/02 - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/05/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/30/02 - - o= == <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/24-25/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
09/02/03 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <lL.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 - - == - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 - - -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 -- - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --
05/17/06 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 - - = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/28/06 - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/06/07 - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
04/20/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 - - = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
06/22/07 - == = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/17/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/16/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/05/08 - - = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/29/08 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street

Oakland, Californi
WELLID/  T0C~ | GWE | DIW  TPHDRO  TFIGHD . B R e T MABE | OB
DATE g S fpsl) ) 2% (gg/L) i G!i/l.} 3 : {ﬂﬂ) ; [RRNEER (.. 4 S {efwml)
QA (cont)
08/06/08 -- - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
12/05/08 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
02/09/09 - - == - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/08/09 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
08/07/09 - = g - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/25/10 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.§ <2.5 -
% =SS — — —————————
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

(ft.) = Feet DRO = Diesel Range Organics CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria
GWE = Groundwater Elevation GRO = Gasoline Range Organics (cfu/ml) = Colony forming unit per milliliter
(msl) = Mean sea level B = Benzene (1g/L) = Micrograms per liter

DTW = Depth to Water T-= Toluene (ppb) = Parts per billion

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline X =Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*

TOC elevations were surveyed on May 30, 2007, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations.

Gettler-Ryan received updated TOC data March 12, 2007. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations.

TOC elevations were surveyed on August 17, 2005, by Mommow Surveying.

On February 18, 2003, MW-1A was surveyed using the previous benchmark.

TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark, #25-H monument disk

in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7th and Center. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate System,
Zone NI (NADS83), (Benchmark Elevation = 10.784 feet NGVD 29).

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuel degraders.

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.

Confirmation run.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 3260.

Laboratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

TPH-G and BTEX by EFA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

TPH-D was detected at 130 ppb.

TPH-D was <50 ppb.

Well re-development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

TOC damaged; unable to calculate an accurate GWE.

Analyzed with silica gel clean-up.

Laboratory report indicates analysis performed out of hold time.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range carlier than #2 fuel.
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

Qakland, California
_——-

EXPLANATIONS:

Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

' Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range, and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
Laboratory confirmed result.

Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data and although laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The presence or concentration

of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for total xylenes. The presence or concentration
of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent,

t/ Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for toluene. The presence or concentration of this
compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.

Laboratory report indicates DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 50 ug/L. Due to insufficient sample volume, a repeat analysis could not be performed to confirm the
results.

Laboratory report indicates the ending calibration check standard did not meet the 15% criteria for the original analysis. The sample was reanalyzed from the vial with headspace and
the result was <50 pg/L.
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Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-300)
800 Center Street

Oakland, California
e e e TFerew Ntew
WELLI/ . PO DO ORP o N Sufate
DATE R (. 1/ SRSt 1. * BESSE (/.4 A A{Ep) g RIS 1.7/ ) BER
MW-1
09/03/98 23 1.6 ~90 -103 230,000 9,800 <1,000 6,100
MWwW-2
09/03/98 2.8 2.5 ~206 -163 390,000 7,400 <1,000 21,000
MW.3
09/03/98 31 0.7 -124 -99 830,000 45,000 <1,000 10,000
MW4
09/03/98 2.6 1.1 -190 -206 - .- - -
MW-6
09/03/98 2.6 3.2 ~-148 ~-167 94,000 62 28,000 47,000
MW.7
09/03/98 2.7 3.2 -207 =229 170,000 120 7,800 57,000

_—%
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

D.0O. = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L} = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

{ug/L) = Micrograms per liter

— =Not Analyzed
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 {5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

MW-1 08/07/00 i <1,000 410 <4.0 <4.0 ¢ : :
12/01/00 - =2,500 <250 =10 <10 =10 <10 =10 <10
02/09/01 - <500 340 <20 <20 <20 53 <20 <20
05/29/01 - <500 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <20
08/27/01 <2.000 <200 230 <} <20 <20 <20 =20 =20
11/28/01 = <500 130 <2 <2 <2 2 <2 <2
02/14/02 = <500 <100 ] < <2 <2 2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 120 =30 <30 <3.0 <3.0 =30 <3.0
08/05/02 o= <500 100 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <30

DESTROYED

MW-2 08/07/00 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 <20
082701 .- - - <5.0 - - - - -

MW-3 08/07/00 - =500 2,600 <10 <10 =10 =10 490 17
02/09/01 " <500 2,000 <20 <20 <2.0 35 <20 <2.0
05/29/01 = <500 1,700 <20 <20 <20 38 980" 74
08/27/01 <5.000 <250 1,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 380 <25
112801 - <500 1,500 <50 <50 <50 =50 <5.0 <50
02/14/02 B <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - =500 110 <2 <2 <2 <2 120 <2
080502 - <1,000 1,400 =10 <10 <10 =10 670 <10
11/30/02 - <1,000 1,200 <10 <[l =10 <1 ig0 <l{

MW-4 0807700 - <500 =100 <20 <20 =20 <20 18 <20
08/27/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
11/28/01 DRY - - . = 3 i s p
02/14/02 = <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 )
05/15/02 =7 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
08/05/02 DRY - - = - - - = e
11/30/02 DRY - - - - - = - "

MW-5 12/01/00 = <500 <50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20
02/09/01 = =500 <50 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
08727/ INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
11/28/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - . -
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 =2 <} <2
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

MW-5 (cont) 05/15/02 = <2
08/05/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2
11/30/02 = <500 <100 <2 <2
MW-6 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 & * - <50 - -
11/30/02 DRY e - - - "
MW-T 08/07/00 e <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
08/27/01 2 2 % <5.0 al - = - -
MW-8 02/14/02 = <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = t-Buty! alcohol 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA Method 8260 (modified) for Methanol
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
DIPE = Di-Isopropyl ether {mg/L} = milligrams per liter

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether (pg/L) = Micrograms per liter

TAME = t-Amyl methyl ether == = Not Analyzed

: Laboratory report indicates this sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time,
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -WELL DEVELOPMENT
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to well development, each well is monitored for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons and the depth to
water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well
with a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues until
the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells,

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management located in Kettlernan
Hills, California.
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7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-25b (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: S
Well ID MW- | A Date Monitored: d-237-70
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34°=002 1"=004 =017 3'=0.38
Total Depth /G, 72 Factor (VF) 40686 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water y/ O? ft. [_] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
[ M xNF__, / “7 = / 4 1 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:, -S' gal,
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: _“3C?
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
i . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: s'ampflng eqflpment. Depth to Product. it
Disposable Bailer é Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump 2 Discrete Bailer Visual Confimation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 5 ==
- - immer / Absorbant So one)
Grundfos —_— QFD Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump —_— Other: Amt Removed from Welr: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:,
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  /O473 Weather Conditions: Clear
Sample Time/Date: _ {{{¢> /| 2-25-7D  Water Color: 258 Odor Y @
Approx. Flow Rate: | gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A Ifyes, Time: ™~ __Volume— gal. DTW @ Sampling: _35, /=
Time Conductivi T rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gat.) B (umhoslcrc:v-@ ( F ) (mg/L) (V)
H [-& 48 @ g0 _ pre- 1.7
(o572 3 A3 23 L7,
1659 5 "fﬁ N :7§
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 1 4 S xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
N xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER {TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
%oow ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:
Mlanla



'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#. Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-15~ @ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A/
Weill ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: L-25 i
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=0.04 2'=017 =038
Total Depth 13.%7 & Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 7. @_ é ft. [_J Check if water column is iess then 0.50 ft

xXVF '.‘-_7 (N

St

; x3 case voll.ua‘e E= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 - 0 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Rech‘arge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. - . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pf.lrge Equipment: Sampfling Equipment: / Depth to Product. it
Disposable Baifler Disposable Bafter Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = 7 Abaorant Sodk (@ )
immer sorbant So rcie one
Gm‘ndfo.s e2D .Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peistaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): \250 Weather Conditions: g W
Sample Time/Date: § 31 / 2-25-19  Water Color: JW‘K Odor:(¥A N / G Jie hF
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: Mo (\ Ly
Did well de-water? Af If yes, Time: = Volume— gal. DTW @ Sampling: .47
Time Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) gl (umhos/em - 1 ? I F) (mgh.) (mv)
1253 | © : 942 b. b 1.6
U150 2.9 LA A | (&
() 39 7190 |
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES_
MW-«2, X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|[TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)

2-x500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Pilug:

Add/Repiaced Bolt:



Gerrrer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 225 -1y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler:
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: 2-25 -1
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume I4'=002 1"=0.04 2'=017 3I'=038
Total Depth \t.0) n Factor (VF) #=086 §'=1.02 6= 150 12°=5.80
Depth to Water 7.50 D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. —
.'FI WF . |7 =L x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:; 35 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: E?pfh?g';ﬂe;.?; (2400 h:)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 4 Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristalic Pump & [T vrwr—

- - - immer sorbant So rcle one
Gru'ndfo‘s - QED Biadder Pump - Amt Removed from Skimmer- gal
Peristaltic Pump —_— Other: Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): \ ""00 Weather Conditions: My
Sample Time/Date: |% 30 / Z~25-% Water Color: __L[QLA?_ Odor¥/i N /
Approx. Flow Rate: el gapm. Sediment Description: QZM Wi
Did well de-water? __ A/ If yes, Time: —_ Volume: ~— gal. DTW @ Sampjing: __9.%0

Time Conductivi perature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) (umhosicm I F) (mgn) (mv)

1405 1w G%g 4j= (|7‘-f K
—L‘E%_ 22 %ME 7.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ] _ ANALYSES
MW & "S5 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX{8021)
2~ x 500m| ambers] _ YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

5

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#; Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-25-10 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Aw/
well iD MWwW- H Date Monitored: 2-25-190
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34=002 1=004 2=017 3'=038
Total Depth 1337 w Faclor (VF) 4'=066 5°=1.02 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water -p)] tt  [] Checkifwater columnis fess then 0.50 f.

= x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ? N 5. gal.

N |

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW: 7. ‘i b

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

_/

xVF =
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Sampling Equipment: E:;:ﬁ:r;fg:; (2400 h‘? )
Disposable Baier \-/ Depth to Water: ft
Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #t

Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 1320 Weather Conditions: 9M4
Sample Time/Date: | 3 44 / 2-25 49  Water Color: Odor (D I/ﬁ Mode o fe
Approx. Fiow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: . Cf .
Did well de-water? __ 4/ If yes, Time: " \olume: 7 _gal. DTW@ Sampliflg: __ 7, &
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gel) M (umhosiom D) <1 € 1 F ) (mg/L) (mv)
\2 Y 12 (£-6 1.5
\ 227 29
133 % .5 S70 1 7.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID _ | (# CONTAINER ] REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- b1 8 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
1 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX(8021)
x 500m| ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |[TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-248°- 1O (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S H
— - =
Well iD MW- 4 Date Monitored: 2 — 257~ ;&
Well Diameter 2 in. Volurme 3a'=002 1"=0.04 2=017 3"=038
Total Depth 9.38 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 6.92 D Check if water column is iess then 0.50 ft. —_
|4 j‘ NF__al 7 =_2-| 1 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gg S gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

i

Q4]

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 5 s & -
ED B mmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Gru-ndfo-s N tadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Preduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  A94<575, Weather Conditions: C [é’é’(,f"

102% 7 A-35-/0  Water Color: ¢ Odor: Y /&0

Sample Time/Date:

Lo~

Approx. Flow Rate: — apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: __ — Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: ié’l
Time Conductivi erature b.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) i (umhos/cm @ @ (mghL) (mv)
iooo 2 a/z'? &332 /A pre. 2.4
/005 4 37 (Z-2
Aol _é.5 Rl [ 92
e
_ N LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & > xvoaviall] YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
o~ xvoa via]  YES HCL LANCASTER |1PH-GRO(B015)/BTEX(8021)
_/x 500m! ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
TN
COMMENTS: migifa. 254
" L
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:



Gerrrer-Ryawnv Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#:. Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-25 =10 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: _S#
Well ID MW¢, Date Monitored:  2-25~C
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34=002 1"=004 2017 =038
Total Depth {5177 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580

DepthtoWater __ (.75~ & [_] Checkif water column is less then 0.50 &t R
?,H/l WF__s f 7 = ] t‘q_i x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: A&J gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + pTW): X4 2
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

P Equi t: ling E t:
urge Equipmer Sampling Equipmen Depth 1o Product; f
Disposable Bailer & Bisposable Bailer Depth to Water: fi

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description;
Sugction Pump Peristaltic Pump & 7 Absorbant Sock (ord ;

: - - immer / Absorbant Sock {circle one
Gm.ndfos — QED Bladder Pump B Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump —_— Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ 0716 Weather Conditions: Gléttf\
Sample Time/Date: (VG475 | 2-25-#6  Water Color: ¢, Joud Odor Y / N
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: /Vej’h"/"
Did well de-water? __ A/ ifyes Time: _—— __ Volume:__ — __gal DTW @ Sampling: __ 715 >
Time Conductivi erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) E (umhos/cm @ @n I F) (mg/l) (mv)
o990 [~ 483 42 g e 2.2
OF25 3 L=79 _43; | Z3

0420 A5— 703 H3E (7.5

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID ®C NER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWé ‘5 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
/7" xvoaviall YES HCL, LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)

¥ 500mt ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)

CN

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:
alsafa B 4 f,



7‘ Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2 -15-i0 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Aw
m—
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: 2-25-190
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34"=002 1"=0.04  2=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth Q ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=1.02 6= 160 12'=580
Depth to Water L s ft. D Check if water oolumn is less then 0.50 ft. 'f"
q'q -4 '7 = ‘ L X3 case \alume Estimated Purge Volume; 9 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
i . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pf:rge Equlpn?em. / S.ampllng Equ‘ﬂpment. / Depih to Product f
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth fo Water: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 0 7 Absorbart Sook (crele one)
immer S al (& ] one
Gru.ndfo-s el L G ) Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): N®3S Weather Conditions: C fond f
Sample Time/Date: 0900 / 2-25-70  WaterColor: _ (" feul,  Odor: Y /@ 7
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: C i ﬂ] Wi
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: ___e— Volume; __ — gal. DTW@ Saﬁpling: j i c!
Time Conductivity Tem erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Ml (9"' ) (umhoslcm F) (mgiL) (mv)
0%+ 1.5 1.7
pI¥S ‘; ] ‘P \
ok LX) L N
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. [ PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- T | o xwaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)IBTEX+MTBE(8021)
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)IBTEX(8021 )
x 500mi amhers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:
//
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




7‘ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate:  2-25= 70 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: S H—
Well ID MW- § Date Monitored: 9 - 25~/
Well Diameter 2  in. Volume 34"=002 1"=004 2'=017 3'=038
Total! Depth QO O6 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12=580
Depth to Water 752 D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
XVF_¢ =_ ,2 ’ [Li x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: G5 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + bTw): __/0 :O 3
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
P!.lrge Equlpn'lent. Sflmpllng eq-llpment. Depth to Product. #
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth fo Water: Py
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = e
- M —— immer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Grt{ndfos - QED Bladder Pump —_— Amt Removed from Skimmer- gal
Peristattic Pump _ Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): (H&3 3 Weather Conditions: Cloudys
705 Sample Time/Date: ! 2-280  Water Color: C/gey~ —_ Odor: ¥ /(R
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? _ ¥ If yes, Time: —— Volume: —__gal. DTW @ Sampling: Rﬁf =
Time Conductivity T ture D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) (umhos/em - @;ﬁ F) (mgiL) (mv)

pH
OO __2 e 102 1G5~ pree 1.9
& [/ / '

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- Ixvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(BOTEVBTEX*MTBE@B0ZT)
=~ = xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015/BTEX(8021)
¢ X 500ml ambers| _ YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-DRO wisg (8015) _
/
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:

e toul = - o~ =



7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility##: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date; 2-25 )0 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: SH
Well 1D Mw-q Date Monitored: Q-5 /O
Well Diameter 2 L Volume 34°=002 1%=004 2=07 3'=038
Total Depth 38.34] & Factor (VF) 4=066  £'=102 6= 150 12'=580)
Depth to Water f 7 0 ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 #t. 3
jO Wb & }7 = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: / é gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge ((Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 3 &4
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipmaent: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product. &
Disposable Bafler Disposable Bailer x Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump x Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump & 7 Absorbant Sock (Grele ond)
R — immer / Absorbant circle one
Gru.ndfos QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer- gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Remaoved:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: Clea

Water Color: Cleaf”
Sediment Description:

Sample Time/Date: |5 )OO lfla:r—ro

T =

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water? }/g; i yes Tlrne

/ﬂ%o Volume: L,3 gal. IfTW@Samp!mg ZQ 2(

Time Conductivity T rature D.0. ORP
(2400 br) Volume (gal.) .0 (mhosfcm @le F) (mgiL) (mv)
— ,
/439 & £33 266 176 pre. 2.3
/43X 2 L7843 (7.5
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (¥#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw-C1 _xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
{ _. %S xvoavia]l YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-GRO{8015)/BTEX(8021)
_24500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:

w124 )



7‘ Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/Faciiity#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-25-10 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
Well ID Mw-/O Date Monitored: 3 -257-1O
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34"=002 1"=0.04  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth ST.5% Factor (VF) 4'=086 5=102 6'= 150 12=5.80
DepthtoWater __ &FF [] check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. s @
“l 8 .@6 xVF vl 7 = g -2 7 X3 case volumz;_Eﬁnated Purge Volume: Qj gar.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: /&

[Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: ;?p:.ca:r:fg:; (2400 h:)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer x Depth to Water- " ﬂ
Stalnless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump z Discrete Baijler Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S 7 Asorbant Sock Gk o)

- immer nt Sock (circle one
Gru.ndfo‘s e QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristattic Pump S Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:,
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): [ 3.3 ‘7 Weather Conditions: GJQ%/"
Sampie Time/Date: __ /4] 51 2-25=~¢€)  Water Color: Cleey— Odor: Y @
Approx. Flow Rate: A gpm. Sediment Description: {rqid
Did well de-water? ¥8=§ If yes, Time: __/ 34 F Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __ /& /. R
Time Conducti perature D.0. ORP -
(2400 hr.) Volume {gal.} e (umhos!c?n@ 5 I F) (mgiL) (mv)
1743 _F G-11 24 [7.6 pre. 25
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
mw- £ O xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
.S xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |[TPH-GRO{8015)/BTEX{8021)
;A 500mf ambers]  YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
~
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:

Coonlani b




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/Facility#. Chevron #2061456 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-25™10 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Pw
Well ID MW- l | Date Monitored: 2-25-10
Well Diameter Volume 34" 0.02 1"=004 =017 3'=038
Total Depth chj Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water  ~7 ft. [} check if water %l is less then 0.50 ft.
0.7 q XVF___y |7 = g %3 case \iolumti = Fstimated Purge Volume:; I 6 % gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. s Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pf:rge Equlpnllent. S?mpﬁng eqflpment. / Depth fo Product f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Balier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 0 7 Absorbant Sock (Grd )

mmer sorpan circie one
Gru.ndfo-s QED Biadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristattic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 09:0 Weather Conditio?s: C IOml,/
Sample Time/Date: {_2-25-10  waterColor. (O Qgé# Odor: Y I 7/
Approx. Flow Rate: =..C gpm. Sediment Description: C/ ouul 4 -
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: = _Volume: _/~~"" gal. DTW @ Sarﬁling: i3.1 °!
Time Conductivity erature D.0. ORP
(2400 br.) Volume (gal.) (umhosiem (ffS) ; F) (mgl) (mv)
U3 s i. K
—091h LE I —17—'5—
0920 _ 159

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 1 X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(B015/BTEX(8021)
"% 500m) ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TFH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:



Gerrrer-Ryanv Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 225~V (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A

Well ID MW- ‘Z Date Monitored:

=25 -0

Well Diameter 2 in. Volume M4=002 1"=004 =017 3=038
Total Depth G § QY Factor (VF) 4'=0866 §"=102 &'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water ___ iC. 34 + (] Check if water column is less then 0.50 f.
‘-K:‘a G wF |7 = -’"” x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 3- { gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _{
Time Started: (2400 hrs})

. ! Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
P.urge Equlpn.nent. sfnmpllng qufipment. / Depth to Product, a
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

—

Stack Pump
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 5 7 Absorbant Sok (ara )
immer orpal e one
Gru.ndfo.s el L Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): 0940 Weather Conditions: 1
Sample Time/Date: _[ 020 / 2-25-19  water Color: Odor: Y I /
Approx. Flow Rate: i—2- apm. Sediment Description: -f(’
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: 04 volume: ~10. C__ gal DTW @ Sampling: __{9. '-I-Cj
Time Conductivi Te perature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) (pmhoslcm I F) (mgit) (mVv)
(g 0 -7' ' 0 9. l 1]
[TeYe) fuP 0
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ ANALYSES
- | xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
5 X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
2.% 500mi ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
Exfe H £ i "
COMMENTS: m  lipe flealed Yor v[eg%; ing__fulyny.

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

{inclusive)

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2S5 —/O
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S A
Well ID MW-/3 Date Monitored: 2-251 0O
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 3/4"=0.02 t"=004 2°=017 3=038
Total Depth 39.29 Factor (VF) 4066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water ft.
3{.3 %

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

3
.} 7 = I 33 x3 case volume Estimated Purge Volume: Z G gal.@

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Herght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _/
Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
nt: e
Purge Equipme, Sampiing Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer _ )< — Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump x Discrete Baiier Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = ABE Sook (@
= - B immer / orbant So rcle one)
G"‘"_"dfo.s QED Btadder Pump S Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 1 Qﬂ
Sample Time/Date: 121> /| 2-25=/C  Water Color: 4 @C Qdor. Y IQ_)
gpm. Jupd—

L
Did well de-water? %[ﬁ, S ifyes, Time: /43" volume: /4/ gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Approx. Flow Rate:

Clear

Weather Conditions:

Sediment Description:

472(

Time Conductivi rature D.O, ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (pmhos!c:nt:v-'@ @ F ) (mgh) (mv)
431 A 47 ple.2.7
i% g:tt.?__ 3 “ Z: 377
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE iD (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY . ANALYSES
MW- | xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER ]TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
— | A xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
00ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Bolt:

-t

Add/Replaced Plug:
£ ivnn foan / hr ]




'7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-2 50 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID MW- ]4 Date Monitored:  Z-2& -1O
Well Diameter 2 Sn. Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth AHE Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6" 150 12"=5.80
Depth to Water .1 ft. [] Check if water column is less then 0.50 f. /3
‘/é & { xVF_ ¢ / 7 = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: c? f

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed:; (2400 hrs)
P j : L] :

?.Il‘gﬂ Equipment ?mpllng Equlpment; Depth to Product: a
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer x Depth to Water: f
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump g Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S Fhbssibat Sock (c

- kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfo:s. e e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaftic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 2232 Weather Conditions: .

Sample Time/Date: (320 !/ 2 Z)

Approx. Flow Rate:

Sediment Descnptron

Water Color: ¢ llfﬂﬁ :

gal. ptw @ Sampling:

Did well de-water? 3‘[ 5 If yes Trme ﬁ Volume: _3

1237

Time Condu rature D.O. CORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) (umhosi @? {mg/L) (mv)
-
[23&6 613 ’1 l 7-3 Py
LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- J& xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
{ 7 xvoavial] YES HOL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX(8021)
500mt ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:
A aeam Lvul A Al




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

11

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2 =25-10 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: B
Well ID MW- IS Date Monitored: 2258
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume ¥4=002  1"=004  2%047  3=038
Total Depth Y E Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6°= 1.50 (=580
Depth to Water 7 ~‘77 ft. [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
f),'l XVF_ a ‘-’ = q'- (Ob X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: I ’j 0 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ! 52
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: S?mpling Eqnflpmont. / Depth to Product, #
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Baiter Depth lo Water: f
Stalnless Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ®
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump & T Absorbant Sock (Grdie on)
immer soroant o (»] one
Gru.ndfo‘s QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer- gal
Peristaltic Pump Other. Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other:; Product Transferred to:
tart Time (purge): log (¥ Weather Conditions: C/O“Ay ; S Wiy
Sample Time/Date: -5 -'C  wWater Color: Odor: YN / /
Approx. Flow Rate: 2 AD apm. Sediment Description: ,8gr
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: __—— _gal. DTW @ Sampling: 1], l“’!
Time Conductmly T rature ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal ) PH (umhozlcm 7 ( I F ) (mgn.) (mv)
10Sd < 2 7. 3‘)‘ . 2.9
_{p3kb  10®
Lo 59 o {
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID _| (# CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | D xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
"5  xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
&£ 500m| ambers]  YES NP LANCASTER [ TPH-DRC wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

pd

Add/Replaced Lock:

_

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:



7‘ GerrLErR- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date; 2 ~L5w {(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: B/
Well ID MW- { b Date Monitored: L-25-{0
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2=017 3=038
Total Depth AT Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water 1 ft. [___I Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

1. & = 6 o x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: y ‘+ 5* gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Time Started; {2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Iflttl'ge Equlprr.mnt. s?mpilng eqflpmant. / Depth to Product: &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 55 TREsomert Sock (& )
immer sorbant So rcle one
Gru.ndfo‘s QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer- gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Woater Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): \ ll{ Weather Conditions: g “Unny/
Sample Time/Date: | |S D/ 2 25' ~f@  waterColor: __(Cleeys  Odor: Y / @7
Approx. Flow Rate: 5- (%] Sediment Descnptlon Ciecr
Did well de-water? if yes, Tlme = Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ | 7. b "!
Time Conductivi rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) ol ‘;;") L (pmhoslcm 1 F ) (mglL) mv)
1n29 $-C 704 |4
TE? ) 1.CL C; 1'7
113 _o4-5 =77 ’-2—" 1.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER { REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- § Lo xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _[TPH-GRO(BOT5)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 SMWBTEX(8021)
“2 x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER TPH-DRO wisg (8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: P A ) (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler; Ay
—_—— e = =
Well ID Mw- 17 Date Monitored: 2 -25 19
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34"=002 1"=0.04 2°=0.17 3=038
Total Depth j‘| ] ‘)_ﬂ ft Factor (VF) =086 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water b [L] Check it wager column is less then 0.50 ft.

XVF __ ¢ ‘7 = 0‘47 %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘3 / s. gal.
21.95 —=

AN

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height ofw;ter Column x 0.20) + DTW].

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. : Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pflrge Equlpn:lent. s?mpilng eqflpment. / Depth to Product: #
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump 2 Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description;
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S fisortart Socklte
e immer / Absorbant So rcle one)
Grulndfo_s —_— QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other. Amt Removed from Well gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): lv; Weather Conditions: ~/
Sample Time/Date: 12 | 2-25-%  \Water Color: € Odor: Y /
Approx. Flow Rate: |~+2 .0 gpm. Sediment Description: Clesr— )
Did well de-water? I yes, Time: 1207  Volume: “~12.¢ gal DTW @ Sampling: 2J2G S
Time Conductivi T rature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) PH (umhos/cm - &/t F) (mgiL) (mv)
1206 0.5 1 1053 17, 2.
iZ1Z 2.9 TT6 o5 i
12, 21 3y 2.%) 1019 1513
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID_ {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- {7/ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX(8021)
»3 x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: Edm  Poe.  fo cecoven C\grinj {qu'e}bb

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#; Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2126"“0 jrclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3N
Well ID AS- l Date Monitored: 2351
Well Diameter 2 in
i o oo 551 e R D Zi e

Final Total Depth _J9.45"

Depth to Water 7.43 & [ Check if water column is tess then 0.50 ft.
J'l. Y xVF__=17 = & 01 x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 20. 9‘/ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /0. 09
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Egulpment: Sampling Equipment: TimeCompleted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabte Bailer &:m :: Cvr:?el:“d: :
Stainless Steel Bailer ? Pl-'essure Ba-tiler Hydrocarbon Tr-i ——— #
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos ED Bladder P Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
P:rlislalti < Pum -_— Q tadder Pump té_ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
P S Amt Removed from Well: t
- : ga
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed: e
Other: Product Transferred to;
m
Start Time (purge): O¥Is” Weather Conditions: C ]wz
Sample Time/Date: —— /-2yt Water Color: C lo Odor Y rd —
Approx. Flow Rate; =—— gpm. Sediment Description’ - 5 B 4/
Did well de-water? __ 7y If yes, Time: 0882 _ Volume: __ 7 gal. DTW @ Sampling: __ ———
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhos/em - @ (01 F) (mgiL) (mv)
0?#: 2 7-¢Y _&iIL 17.¢
6B YS Y -2 (Zhi 17.
0gs| 7857 172.2
091§ F-¥d Z-4% glo 17.- Y
LABORATORY INFORMATION '
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: _DEVELOP ONLY Well Do watesel 0nd Fime of 0517 ~ 9l

\)A-\- »

Add/Replaced Lock: & Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2-’25' 1o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3D
Well iD AS- l Date Monitored: 2 l'&f’l"
Weil Diameter 2 in
Initial Total Depth 20 .0§" 1. OZ Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2=017 | =038
Fact 4"=0.66 5'=1,02 &'= 1.50 |12"=5.80
Final Total Depth 20 -0§ i W
Depth to Water §.065 =« Check if water column is less then 0.50 .
1% .02 47 =2 .04 10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:_ %0 * 4s” gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 0 <45
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer >_< Pul'essure Bailer Bsg:gé:rz::lﬁ";i —— 2
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfi QED Bladder P ﬁ Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
P:'i:(a::is; Pump Other: adderTume AmtRemoved from Skimmer,_____gal

- Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Remaved: -
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): O0%g2s” Weather Conditions: C ]at{l 4

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water? __ ey yes Tlme 2%y voume: 7

- !

——

Water Color: ~ C /au' Odor: Y 1D/
Sediment Description:  * Lo o™

gal. DTW @ Sampling: _¢& ———

Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.} (umhoslcm-g ( I F) {ma/L) (mv)
ogo 2 7.05 709 172
04Y7 Y . 720 };’

098 4 __ 7127 0
¥ TAl If-?
o1y 10 720 6. &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS: DEVELOPONLY _ (xell De wotene/ 20l Frme 10/5 oF N lellong
A,

Add/Replaced Lock: _ X

Add/Replaced Piug:

Add/Replaced Boit:




‘/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2'2&" ho (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 3
Well ID AS-3 Date Monitored: 2 Jache
Wel! Diameter 2 in.
initial Total Depth 20./0 Volume ¥4=002 1= (1).04 7= c1;.17 3"=0.38
Final Total Depth _20.76 2.03 Factor (VF) 4'=066 =102 6'= 150 |12°=5.80

Depth to Water g2 f [_J Check if water column is less then 0.50 .
N.9% xF__ 17 -l case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 20.3¢ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: JO -1

Time Started: (2400 brs)
Purge Equlpment: Sampling Equipment: TimeCompleted:____ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer xg:: :g :J:t‘::_di :
Stainless Steel Bailer Z Pl.'essure Ba.ller Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump £ Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one}

. _— X Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump _— 2l e Amt Remaved from Wel: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Cther: Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 1025~ Weather Conditions: C ]aujs

Sample Time/Date: “~— [~—— Water Color: C [ow Qdor: Y /
Approx. Flow Rate: i gpm. Sadiment Description: / 3 b
Did well de-water? (o if yes, Time: _ /631  volume: 7 gal. DTW @ Sampling: —_—
Time Volume H Conductivi Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P @mhosiem 4§) (@ / F ) (maiL) mv)
/o35 2 7.6/ €Y7 ¥
Jo.s0 { 7. 930 17-9
110S” € 7.18 G322 18-Y
TR D 216 G/S %7

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

GpuMENTS, DEVELOP ONLY bell Dewatoned 20l Fane of NIl gF
an [ ol N Callny

Add/Replaced Lock: >( Add/Rsplaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



'7/" Gerrier-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2 I 28 10 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 34
Well ID AS- Y Date Monitored: 225 o
Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Total Depth  20./6 . Volume 34'=002 1=004 2=017 | =038
_— Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 1.50 |12'=5.80

Fina! Total Depth J0.l0 #
Depth to Water 1.9% + [(] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
‘ 1 NN WF__a17 = 2.0 ‘ x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 20 s 60 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + oTw]: /0 - Y0

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer gg;‘: :g 5‘;::;:‘:”“: :
Stainless Steel Bailer Z P_ressure Ba.iler Hydrocarbon Tl:li T &
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Biadder Pump £ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

. -_— . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
bl —_—_— Other ? Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump - Water Removed: - = —
Other: Product Transferred to;

m_’_
Start Time (purge): JI20 Weather Conditions: Clov
Sample Time/Date: —_ ~ Water Color: ¢ o é Odor: Y /(P 7/
Approx. Flow Rate: ~ apm. Sediment Description: ﬁ/e o
Did well de-water? F‘-\ If yes, Time: _H14¢ Volume: 7 gal. DTW @/Sampling: ———
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) P (umhosicm - ¢y (@ / F ) (mgiL) (mv)
1135 2 782 _ o¢ 1£.2
W [/ AT 730 [
1ys b _7-Yo 73} 15Q
1360 g 7.9 s Y
1209 JO <Y 457 -3
_ _ LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: DEVELOP ONLY _ Well Devtowl 2nd #me 1265 ot ] fells

) B

Add/Replaced Lock: >< Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/Facility#. Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2 h.d" lis (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: o))
Well iD AS- S~ Date Monitored: 2 |asln
Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Totai Depth 20 . Volume 34=002 1"=004  2'=0.47 | 3038
Sl 1w Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 |12=580

Final Total Depth
Depth to Water

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 10-2¢

12.3

ft
7-80

ft.

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

WF_eb]  -2.09

%10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 20. 92 gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to :\;oducl: fl
Stainless Steel Baller < Pressure Baier il aicr S f
—_——— . ) Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump _— Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
dfi Bladder P Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
S:i:ta::: Pum gtEth. sy ; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
P : Amt Removed from Wel; gal
QED Bladder Pump Woaier Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
ﬁ
Start Time (purge): 218" Weather Conditions: CZ Con
Sample Time/Date: —— / 34— Water Coior. ~ Clon Odor: Y /(@
Approx. Flow Rate: _ ———  gpm. Sediment Description: {es by
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: _{&  Voiume: _ 7 gal. DTW @ Sampling: __ —
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal.) P (umhosiom -@§)  ((© / F ) (mg/L) (mV)
{230 2 7-35 622 17
238 { 7.7 q 7
]240 [A 7. ko (4] 185
12,99 5 7-25 _ & 15-
NIy Jo 72 709 T
252 s Z: 36 690 18-S
— LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
ﬁommems}% DEVELOPONLY Well De wotenel 27l fime of & 125y - R Cn s,
M

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Add/Replaced Boit:



(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2 ‘2&' l1o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 30

Well iD AS-é Date Monitored: 9-,'&5" I I

Well Diameter 2 in.

Initial Total Depth 9.95 Volume 3/4"=0.02  t"=0.04 2'=017 | 3=0.38
Final Total Depth —'7? Factor (VF) 42066 5'=102 6= 150 |12'=580

Depth to Water _f’- O'_I ft. [:] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
.9l WF___ w17 =_2:02 40 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 20.2Y gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTw): 10+ Y2

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer > g::;:: :g\':vr:t‘::'d: :
Stainless Steel Bailer z Pl"essure B?uer Hydrocarbon Thickness: t
Stack Pump —_— Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump £ Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)

- - . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Well __gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other; Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): |10 Weather Conditions: C zauz

Sample Time/Date; ~—— I-a:'}"* Water Color: ¢ ’ou% Odor Y é
Approx. Fiow Rate: ___ ~——  gpm. Sediment Description; -_5 d/
Did well de-water? Z'_G‘, if yes, Time: [M Volume: __ % gal. DTW @ Sampling: —

Time Volum Conducti Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.)e PH (umhos/em zg (S 1 F) (mg/L) (mv)
1320 2 7-d G52 17.4
13214 y 7- 9 :?_@ 17-¢
1327 Z.52 0?.?_ 1 2.4
1\ '7 S5 2.2
1395 10 (2.5
13857 1 % Z% K Y.X7 12.7

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: DEVELOPONLY ~— (el! Dewedenol 20l Fime of 1357~ 3 lotns

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



Gerrier-Ryan Ivc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2l2clo (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: K
Well ID As-7 Date Monitored: 2las
Well Diameter 2 in
initial Total Depth 2 0.]0 +# :__’:‘c':miv . 3’:3 g‘gg éj ?—g‘z‘ 2‘_= 2 g 1;"3 ggg
Final Total Depth Qe .10 #. otV — - - IS
Depth to Water T .c) [ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
IL.09 wF__«§7 = X.05 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 20.55 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: $0 4%
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:; {2400 hrs)
. . . . Depth to Product: ft
gls!:osable Bailer . Disposable Qaﬂer Depth to Water: A
tainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer - -
I— . ] Hydrocarbon Thickness; =~ #t
Stack Pump —_— Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaftic Pump
f - P Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
g::i:a;‘sc Pum - QED 'Bladder Hop —';— Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
P Other: Amt Re . S
s moved from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed: -
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): {4y~ Weather Conditions: C i Coa_
Sample Time/Date:  “— /9 Water Color: € /v Odor; Y /(®
Approx. Flow Rate: T  __gpm. Sediment Description: [y T ad
Did well de-water? i Y If yes, Time: S Volume: /Y gal. DTW @ Sampiing: ——
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 br.) (gal.) P (umhosfem - §S (&1 F (mg/L) (mv)
[~ 2 73 922 15
142e Y 7.37 961 .9
36 & a2 2Y0 15,2
439 o Z3) 7293 & |
=
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

ommeNTs: DEVELOPONLY  Well De wntonel 2ud Fune.  9( Mmy —t35

B«

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 2125 io {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o
Well ID AS- 8 Date Monitored: 2 b-S']lo
Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Total Depth 20.0% . Volume 34'=0.02 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 | 3'=0.38
—_— Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6'= 150 |12'=5.80

Final Total Depth 20- 08 ¢
Depth to Water 7.9¢ (L]} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
l'l . l“l WF__. 87 = 1-0 x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 20 ’ ‘0 gai.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: l -3t
Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: TimeCompleted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer g Pressure Bailer Depth to Water. .

. r Hydrocarbon Thickness:; ft
Stack Pump _ Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump £ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

;i otalt - Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
e Bl AT —_— Cther: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Biadder Pump - Water Removed: -
Other; Product Transferred to:

“

Start Time (purge). /{¥5~ Weather Conditions: C 2 oul,

Sample Time/Date;: ~—— / %"—‘ Water Color: C/u; Odor. Y /@ 4

Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: / N4
Did well de-water? Z'g; If yes, Time: /506 Volume; Z gal. DTW @ Sampling: _————
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (mhostem-§§ (& F ) {mgi} (mv)
1433~ 2L 7.6¢ 755" 1%.§
180 q 205" 7S 2. 5.7
[5°S A 7.0{ 749 xS
152 J 2] . 7¢% 5.7
1527 12 57 740 1% .1

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: DEVELOP ONLY Ul  Desnbenst 24l Fime ot 153 I (ullm,

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Piug: Add/Repiaced Bolt:
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Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
Lancaster Laboratories use

@Y=t 02200-0 e LU s TIITZ™™ ... 017631
' T GY¥ 116403/

Fachity #: _ SS#206145-OML G-R#386492 Giobal IDFT06007102230 Matrix T
Site Addree 200 CENTER STREET, QAKLAND, CA s ::mo’ ;:W
c " ERACE _ ] 8aH:50s O=0Cther
amnfm%%msmxm 3 gg g , , EET—— _‘
MM;’?eamaL.Harding {deanna@arinc.com) ? %L £ i ~ Duum;%mmm
Conultant Phone $925-551-7585 Fa #925-551-7899 Sls, ; g 2 E g ?Wmi’“mmmwm i
Sarper = REIMEE 1 "
e AEHERRERE T O
Sample identification Coected | Calocieg | & @;"‘ g E EIE z O An__ouy's on aihis
m: m—‘ﬁ-‘—-—ﬁ- : 9_‘ Comments / Remarks
_Aif | ue 1y ;‘( AN
A2 13/2 L 3|y
_MR-3 430 ‘
AM0-H \ Y % 4 \
M5 % i X, v W
M L b4 é(
Ae-1 12 A, £q \
_AMY-3 o) 0 A1 1Sy |
Mpq X > &5 *
A0-0 My 5~ d
. M-I\ eq30 |k ¥ Y ;L
AW~ / | 1020 A 1 4
Time Roquestad (TAT) @iesse circie)  © o Jrime - _, 15l
STD. 72 hour 48 hour _
2% hour 4day 5 day zm t?%i ‘),
Data Package Options (pleass circis # required) o : 2 :
QO Sy Typa 1 - Ful EDF/EDD .Pzé' —
Type VI (Raw Datx)  [JCoelt Defivecabla not nasded kw- =
wP h)
Disk € | Custody Jeais | Qs No
N v

ummmmumwmwammm.mims-m {717) 656-2300 4804.01 pom) Rev. 101208
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Chevron Cdlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

For Lancaster Laboratories use onty
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recRy 800 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA £ NoHNOs B o l
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R . I ERACE = =
Chevron mucgm&med.m gﬁ 5:4 3 ’ 19 vellue roporting neaded l
. wDeannaLHardTng {Ssanna@grinc.com) g g 8 |5 Ummmm ‘
Consultant Prf. Mgyr.: oo O a
Consuttant Phone #25-551-7555 Fax ¢:925-551-7809 e g } ?mﬁzm::m |
Sampler: 5 g . g g g g [J Confirm all hits by 8280 |
=R HEHEHEE ] Ofn__oysornigmain | |
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= = A2 | 9250 0 o -%- FEE AT Comments / Remarks
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e s ANELN oé@
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V7 20 : Ay ﬂ
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MWWMMRWN} - M l
QC Summery Type { - Full EDF/EDD ?
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Diek Temperatwa UponReceipt__ O@~l4 = ¢ _
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4l. LLglgocragttS;ies Analysis Report

2425 New Holand ke, PO Bext 12428, Lancasler, PA 17603-2425 «717-856-2300 Feor 717-856.288 1= wwwlancasisriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

March 15,2010
Project: 206145

Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, February 27, 2010. The PO# for this group is 0015058478
and the release number is ROBB. The group number for this submittal is 1184031,

Client Sample Description Lancaster Labs (LLI) #
QA-T-100225 NA Water 5916231
MW-1A-W-100225 Grab Water 5916232
MW-2-W-100225 Grab Water 5916233
MW-3-W-100225 Grab Water 5916234
MW-4-W-100225 Grab Water 5916235
MW-5-W-100225 Grab Water 5916236
MW-6-W-100225 Grab Water 5916237
MW-7-W-100225 Grab Water 5916238
MW-8-W-100225 Grab Water 5916239
MW-9-W-100225 Grab Water 5916240
MW-10-W-100225 Grab Water 5916241
MW-11-W-100225 Grab Water 5916242
MW-12-W-100225 Grab Water 5916243
MW-13-W-100225 Grab Water 5916244
MW-14-W-100225 Grab Water 5916245
MW-15-W-100225 Grab Water 5916246
MW-16-W-100225 Grab Water 5916247
MW-17-W-100225 Grab Water 5916248

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.



ﬂ LLg!r)locan%g:ries Analysis Report

2425 New Holand Pis, PO Boxt 12425, Lancasier, P, 176082428 » 117-484-2300 Far 717-856-2841 - wwwlancesisriabs com

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

??7;2.»2.#;42_ A Secaled

Martha L. Sewdol
Senior Chemist



4' Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: QA-T-100225 NA Water

Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5916231
LLI Group # 1184031

800 Center St-cakland, CA T0600102230 QA CA

Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20

Reported: 03/15/20610 at 08:29
Discard: 04/15/2010

CAKQA

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAZ Number
GC Volatiles SW-846 BO1SB

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a.

GC Volatiles 8W-846 BO21B

02159 Benzene Fi-43-2
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
02159 Toluene i08-88-3
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7

As Recaived
Result

ug/1
N.

ug/1l
N.

ZZZ=
ooon

D.

D.

Account Number: 10904

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Ap Received

Method Diluticm
Detection Limit Pactor
ug/1

50 1

ug/1

0.5 1

0.5 1

2.5 1

0.5 1

1.5 1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method

No.

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 BO1SB
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 BU21B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-g46 5030B

1
1
1

Triali

Analysis Analyst Dilution

Date and Time Factor
10060A54A 03/02/2010 16:08 Elizabeth J Marin 1
10060A94A 03/02/2010 16:08 Elizabeth J Marin 1
1006 0A%4A 03/02/2010 16:08 Elizabeth J Marin 1



(l) LLSBS?%SHES Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancastariabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-1A-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916232
Pacllity# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-1A CA
Projact Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 11:10 by SH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
OAK1A
Ao Recelvad

CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numher Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles 8W-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01725 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. So 1
GC Volatiles EW-846 8021B ug/1l ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 3
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 1408-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
0215% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Bxtractable TFH 8W-846 8015B ug/l ug/1
w/81 Geal
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. S00 50 1

DRO was detected in the methoed blank at a concentration of S0 ug/l. Due to

inpufficient sample volume, a repeat analysis could not be performed to confirm

the results.

General Sample Commenta
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2501
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batché Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-B46 BOLSB 1 10060AS94A 03/02/2010 21:31 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10060A%4A 03/02/2010 21:31 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10060AS4A 03/02/2010 21:31 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl10-C28 w/ Si SW-B46 BOlSB 1 100630007A 03/12/2010 00:40 Dustin A 1
Gel Underkoffler

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3510C 1 100630007A 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

{(Waters)



; L'glggarg’}g;ies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-2-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916233
Pacility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-2 CA
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 13:10 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
OAKM2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Limit Pactor
GC Volatiles 8W-846 8015B ug/l ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
The ending calibration check standard did not meet the 15% criteria for the
original analysis. The sample was reanalyzed from the vial with headspace and
the result was < 50 ug/l.
@C Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. .5 1
0215% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH 8W-846 8015B ug/1 ug/l
w/81 Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 8i Gel n.a. 120 50 1
DRCO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 50 ug/l. Due to
insufficient sample volume, a repeat analysis could not be performed to confirm
the results.
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certifjcation No. 2501
All QC is compliant unlegs otherwise noted. Please refer to the Guality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial$# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Facter
0172% TPH-GRO N. CA water C&-Cl12 EW-846 8015B 1 10061A94A 03/02/2010 17:02 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B021B 1 10061A94A 03/01/2010 21:45 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 10061A94A 03/01/2010 21:45 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C1l0-C28 w/ Si 5W-846 8015B 1 1006300072 03/09/2010 19:07 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 1006300074 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)



4' Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-3-W-100225 GOrab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916234
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA TO600102230 MW-3 CA
Project Namae: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 14:30 by sH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CAR 94583
OAKM3
As Recaived
CAT As Recaived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbar Ragult Detection Limit Pactor
GC Volatilaes SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01723 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 15,009 250 s
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
0215% Benzene 71-43-2 42 2.5 s
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,600 2.5 5
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 330 13 s
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 320 2.5 5
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1,100 7.5 5
@C Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/81i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a, 1,800 65 2
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyat Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 SW-846 BO1SB 1 10960A%4A 03/02/2010 23:47 Elizabeth J Marin 5
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 B0O2LB 1 10060A54A 03/02/2010 23:47 Elizabeth J Marin s
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10060A54A 03/02/2010 23:47 Elizabeth J Marin 5
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 B015B 1 100630007A 03/10/2010 10:08 Melissa McDermott 2
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 199830097A 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)



(l L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-4-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916235
Pacility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Qakland, CA T0600102230 MW-4 CaA
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 13:45 by sH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/1%5/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
OCAKM4
A8 Received

CAT A# Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA8 Number Result Detection Limit Pactor
GC Volatilas 5W-846 801SB ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRG N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 56 50 1
GC Volatiles EW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02155 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D 0.5 1
0215% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH 8W-846 801SB ug/l ug/1
w/81 Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 54 S0 1

DRO was detected in the method blank at a concentration of 50 ug/l. Due to

ingufficient sample volume, a repeat analysisz could not be performed to confirm

the results.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SHW-846 8015B 1 10060A94A 03/02/2010 21:59 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10060A5944 03/02/2010 21:59 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10060A94A 03/02/2010 21:5% Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 100630007A 03/09/2010 19:50 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 100630007A 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)



‘l BBS?S%SEES Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 »717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www lancastariabs.com

Page 1 of |
Sample Description: MW-5-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916236
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-S CA
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 10:25 by SH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
QAKMS
Ad Received
CAT An Received Method Dilution
No. Analysiz Name CAS Number Regult Detection Limit Pactor
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 B021B ug/1l ug/1
02159 Benzene T1-43=-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D, 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH 8W-846 BO1SB ug/1 ug/1
w/81 Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 5i Gel n.a. N.D. S0 1
Ganeral Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control summary for overall QC performance data and associated gamples.
Laboratory Bample Analysis Record
CAT Analyeis Name Method Trial# Batchi Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 801SB 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 02:01 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 02:01 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 5W-846 S030B 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 02:01 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA €10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 100630007A 03/09/2010 20:12 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel
0237¢ Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 1006300073 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice i

{Haters)



(I» Egcc)?as%glties

Analysis Report

2425 New Hoiland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Sample Deecription: MW-6-W-100225 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLT Group # 1184031

800 Center St-Oakland,

Projact Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 09:40 by SH
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20

Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29
Discard: 04/15/2010

OAKMé&

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Number
GC Volatiles 8W-846 801SB

0172% TPH-GRO N. CA watexr C6-C12 n.a.

GC Volatiles 8W-846 8021B

02159 Benzene 71-43-2
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
0215% Methyl tert-Butyl Ethex 1634-04-4
02159 Toluene 108-88-2
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7

GC Extractable TPE SW-846 8015B

w/81i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a.

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5916237

CA T0600102230 MW-6 CA

Account Number: 10904

Chevron

6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Aa Received

A Received Method Dilution
Result Detection Limit Factor
ug/3 ug/1

N.D. 50 1

ug/1 ug/1

N.D 0.5 )

N.D 0.5 1

N.D 2.5 1

N.D 0.5 1

N.D 1.5 1
ug/1 ug/1

N.D. 50 1

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted, Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analygis Name Metbod Trial# Batch# Analyais

He. Date and Time
0172% TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-B46 BD1SB 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 02:
0215% BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 B021R 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 o02:
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10060B53a 03/03/2010 02:
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-B846 BO1SB 1 100630007A 03/09/2010 20:

Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3510C 1 100630007A 03/04/2010 16:

(Haters)

Analyst Dilution
Factor
Elizabeth J Marin 1
Elizabeth J Maxin 1
Elizabeth J Marin 1
Melissa McDermoti 1

JoElla L Rice 1



Py,

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Piks, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax;717-856-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Sample Description: MW-7-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916238
Pacility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLYI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-7 CA

Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 09:00 by SH
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20

Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29
Discard: 04/15/2010

OAKM7

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water (6-C12 n.a.

GC Volatiles EW-8465 B021B

021%9 Benzena 71-43-2
021589 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
02159 Toluene 108-8868-3
02158 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7

GC Extractable TFH SW-846 B015B

w/81 Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 8i Gel n.a.

Account Number: 10904

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canycn R4 L4310
San Rameon CA 94583

As Receaived

As Received Method Dilutien
Result Datection Limit LL TS
ug/1 ug/l

N.D 50 1
ug/l ug/l

N.D. 0.5 1

N.D. 0.5 1

N.D. 2.5 1

N.D. 0.5 1

N.D. 1.5 1

ug/1 ug/1

N.D 50 1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification MNo. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC pexformance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analygis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method

No.

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-845 8015B
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 8i SW-846 80158

Gel
02376 Extraction - Fual/TPH SW-846 3510C

(Waters)

Trial#

o e e

Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Date and Time Pactor
10060B53A 03/03/2010 02:50 Elizabeth J Marin 1
10060BS3A 03/03/2010 02:50 Elizabeth J Marin 1
10060BS3A 03/03/2010 02:50 Elizabeth J Marin 1
100630007R 03/09/2010 20:56 Melissa McDermott 21
1006300074 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1



4» “"8?3{8{.95 Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 « 717-858-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: MW-8-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916239
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-8 CA
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 09:05 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
OAKME
As Received
CAT An Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS8 Numbar Result Detection Limit Pector
GC Volatiles SW-846 BO1SEH ug/l ug/1
01723 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D, 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 B8021B ug/1 ug/1
0215% Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02158 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
021598 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
0215% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH 8W-846 BOLSE ug/1 ug/1
w/81i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples,
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time FPactor
0172% TPH-GRO N. CA water Ce-¢'12 5W-846 8015B 1 100s0B53Aa 03/063/2010 03:14 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTEBE SW-846 B021B 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 03:14 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 0©3:14 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRC CA Cl0-C28 w/ 8i SW-846 B015B T 100630007A 03/09/2010 21:18 Melissa McDermott 1
Gal

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH S5W-846 3510C 1 100630007A 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Watersa)



(' La“‘;‘;ttgﬁ.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-9-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916240
Pacility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-9 CA
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 15:10 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
OAKM9
As Received
CAT Aa Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysia Name CAS Number Result Petection Limit Pactor
GC Veolatiles SW-846 8015B ug/l ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles 8W-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05875 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluesne 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH 8W-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/81 Gel
0661¢ TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
A11 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and agsociated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysgis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batchi# Analysis Analyst DPilutien
No. Dats and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1l 1006680B53A 03/03/2010 $3:38 Elizabeth J Marin 1
05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 03:38 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 @QC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S03I0B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 03:38 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ S§i SW-846 8015B 1 100630007A 03/09/2010 22:24 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 100830007A 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)



Pl Analysis Report

2425 New Holland FPike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681¢ www lancasterlabs.com

Page | of ]
Sample Description: MW-10-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916241
Pacility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-10 CA
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 14:15% by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
OAK10
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysia Hame CAZ Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles 8W-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles 8W-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. g.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/8i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ 5i Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C&6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 04:03 Elizabeth J Marin 1
05879 BTEX EW-846 8021B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 (4:03 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SwW-846 5030B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 04:03 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 100620007A 02/09/2010 22:46 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 1006300074 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)



<l> Lanc?aSj[lgaes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: MW-11-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916242
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-11 ca
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 09:30 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
biscard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
OAK11
As Receivsd
CAT As Recaived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles SW-846 BO15B ug/l ug/l
01722 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 B8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D, 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 BO1SB ug/1 ug/l
w/8i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D, 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certifjcation No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Cualicy
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 SW-846 8015B ¥ 10060B53A 03/03/20100 04:27 Elizabeth J Marin 1
05879 BTEX SW-846 B021B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 04:27 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 04:27 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 B01SB 1 100630007A 03/09/2019 23:08 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SH-B46 3510C 1 100630007A 03/04/20100 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Watera)



«l La"S?S{SF.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pile, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Feox: 717-856-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
SBample Description: MW-12-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916243
Facility# 206145 Job% 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-12 CA
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 10:20 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
OAK12
As Received
CAT As Received Meathod Dilution
No. Analygis Name CA8 Rumber Resgult Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles 8W-846 BO15B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. L1+ 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 B8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05872 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.8 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 BO1S5B ug/1 ug/1
w/8i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. S0 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall Q€ performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Aralysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Pactor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-B846 BQ1SB 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 (04:52 Elizabeth J Marin 1
05879 BTEX SW-846 B(21B 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 04:52 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 04:52 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA Ci0-C28 w/ Si SW-846 BO1SB 1 100630007A 03/09/2010 23:30 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-846 3510C 1 1006300077 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)



<l ll:g&c)?g’;[g;ies Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster. PA 176052425 + 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: MW-13-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916244
Pacility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-13 Cca
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 12:10 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
OAK13
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles 8W-846 8015B ug/1 ug/l
01725 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. S0 1
@C Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05875 Ethylbenzene 16G-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-BB-3 N.D. 0.5 1
05875 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPE 8W-846 801SB ug/1 ug/1
w/8i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pleape refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Nama Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilukion
No. Date and Time Pactox
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C§-C12 SW-B846 BO1SB 1 100€0BS3A 03/03/2010 05:18 Elizabeth J Marin 1
0SB879 BTEX SH-B46 BO21B 1 10060BS3A 03/03/201¢ 0S:16 Elizabeth J Marin 1
0114€ GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 10060B53A 03/03/20210 05:16 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si SW-p46 BO1SB 1 100630007A 03/05/2010 23:52 Melipsa McDermott 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-84€ 3510C 1 1006000274 03/02/2010 12:30 Kerrie A Freeburn 1
(Waters)

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 2 100630007A 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)



(' La"ﬁ?%ﬁ{,es Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PC Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 »717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-14-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916245
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-14 CA
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 13:20 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
OAKl14
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbar Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Volatiles 8W-846 BO15B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C5-C12 Ii.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 80218 ug/1 ug/1
05875 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D, 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
058739 Total Xylenes 1230-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/81i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-028 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated gamples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analyais Analyat Dilutcion
No, Date and Time Factor
01725 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 SW-3846 801S5B 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 05:40 Elizabeth J Marin 1
05879 BTEX SW-B846 BO021EB 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 05:40 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep 8W-846 S030B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 05:40 Elizabeth T Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRD CA Cl0-C28 w/ 5i SW-846 BO1SB 1 100630007A 03/10/2010 00:14 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 1006000272 03/02/2010 12:30 Kerrie A Freshurn 1
(Waters)
02376 Extraction - Fuel /TPH 8W-846 3510C 2 100630007A 03/04/2010¢ 16:15 JoElla L Rige 1

(Watere)



Pz,

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Analysis Report

Sample Description: MW-15-W-100225 Grab Water
Pacllity# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 5916246
LLI Group # 1184031

800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-15 CA
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 11:15 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 34583
OAK1S
A® Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Mams CAS Bumber Result Detection Limit Pactor
GC Volatiles SW-846 B8015B ug/1 ug/1
0172% TFH-GRO N. CA water Cg-C12 n.a. N.D. &0 i
@C Volatiles SW-846 B8021B ug/1 ug/l1
05879 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
0587% Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 i
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH 8EW-846 B01S5B ug/1 ug/1
w/Si Gel
06610 TPH-DROQ CA C10-C28 w/ 8i Gel n.a. N.D. 50 i
General Sample Comments
Btate of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch$# Analysis Analyast Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01725 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cg-Ci2 SW-846 B015B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 07:17 Elizabeth J Marin 1
0587% BTEX SW-846 8021B i 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 07:17 Elizabeth J Marin i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 10080BS3A 03/03/2010 07:17 Elizabeth J Marin i
06610 TPH-DRO CA Ci0-C28 w/ Si SW-846 B801S5B 1 100630007A 03/10/2010 00:36 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 100600027A 03/02/2010 12:30 Kerrie A Freeburn 1
{Waters)
02376 Extraction - Puel /TPH SW-846 3510C 2 100630007A 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)



" lljgbng?g%g;ies

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Plie, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681¢ www.lancastarlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-16-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916247
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 MW-16 CA

Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 11:50 by SH
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20

Reported: 03/15/2010 at 08:29
Discard: 04/15/2010

OAKle

CAT

No. Analysis Name CAS Numbaer
GC Veolatiles 8W-846 801S5B

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a.

GC Volatilas SW-846 8021B

05879 Benzene 71-43-2
05879 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
05879 Toluene 108-88-3
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7

GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B

w/81 Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 8i Gel n.a.

Account Number: 10904

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Aa Received

A8 Received Methoed Dilution
RESuLe Detection Limit Factor
ug/1 ug/1

N.D 50 1

ug/l ug/1

N.D 0.8 1

N.D 0.8 1

N.D 0.5 1

N.D 1.5 1

ug/1 ug/1l

N.D 50 1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratery Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Nethod

No.

01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water (C6-C12 8W-846 BO1SB

05879 BTEX SW-846 8021B

0114s GC VOA Water Prep SW-84¢ 5030B

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 BO1SB
Gel

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C
(Waters)

0237¢ Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C

(Waters)

Trial#

MO

[

Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Date and Time Factor
10060BS3A 03/03/2010 07:42 Elizabeth J Marin 1
10060BS3A 03/03/2010 07:42 Elizabeth J Marin 1
10060B53A 03/03/2010 07:42 Elizabeth J Marin 1
1006300074 03/10/2010 00:58 Melissa McDermott 1
100600027A 03/02/2010 12:30 Kerrie A Freeburn 1
1006300078 032/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1



‘l L"S{,‘S?Sttﬁﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Bample Description: MW-17-W-100225 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 5916248
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD LLI Group # 1184031
800 Center St-Oakland, CA T0600102230 Mw-17 Ca
Project Name: 206145
Collected: 02/25/2010 12:40 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2010 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/15/2010 at 0B8:29% 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/15/2010 San Ramon CA 94583
ORK17
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Patestion Limit Factor
@C Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl1l2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8021B ug/1 ug/1
05879 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
05879 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 6.5 1
05879 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
GC Extractable TPH SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
w/81i Gel
06630 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 8i Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysig Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. Ch water (6-C12 SW-846 801sB 1 10060BS3A 03/03/2010 08:06 Elizabeth J Marin 1
05879 BTEX SW-846 BO21B 1 10060B53A 03/03/2010 08:06 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 @C VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 10060B5S3A 03/03/2010 08B:06 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 8i SW-846 B01SB 1 100630007A 03/10/2010 01:20 Melissa McDermott 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Puel /TPH SW-846 3510C 1 1006000272 03/02/2010 12:3¢0 Kerrie A Freeburn 1
{Waters)

02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 2 100630007A 03/04/2010 16:15 JoElla L Rice 1

(Waters)
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 03/15/10 at 08:29 BM

Group Number:

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not

submitted. In these situations,

method.

Analvgis Name

Batch number: 10060A%4A
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Toluene

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12
Total Xylenes

Batch number: 10060BS3A
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Toluene

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
Total Xylenes

Batch number: 10061A94A
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Toluene

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
Total Xylenes

Batch number: 100630007A

TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si Gel

Unspiked (UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD wag performed, unleas otherwise specified in the

1184031

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

LCBD

Unitg 3REC 3REC

Blank Blank Report LCs
Reault ¥MDL

Sample number(s):

W.D. 0.5 ug/1 105
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100
N.D. 2.5 ug/l 110
N.D. 6.5 ug/1 100
N.D. 50. ug/1 127
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 103
Sample number(s): 5916236-5916248
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105
N.D. 2.8 ug/l 100
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105
N.D. 50. ug/1 127
N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 105
Sample number{s): 5916233

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 110
N.D 0.5 ug/1 105
N.D. 2.5 ug/1 110
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 105
N.D 50. ug/1 109
N.D 1.5 ug/1l 107
Sample number(s): 5916232-5916248
50 32, ug/1 80

5916231-5916232,5916234-5916235

i10
105
1i0
108
127
107

100
100
108
100
118
108

105
100
110
100
109
105

83

LC8/LCED
Limitg

B80-120
§0-120
78-125
BO-120
75-135
B0-120

80-120
B0-120
78-12%
BO-120
75-135
80-120

80-120
BO-120
78-125
80-120
75-135
BO-120

52-12¢

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

Analvsis Name

Batch number: 10060BS3A
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Toluene

TPH-GRO N. CA water (C6-Cl2
Total Xylenes

*- Qutside of specification

M5 ¥ED
3REC 3REC

Sample number(s):
115
115
110
115
127
118

MS/M8B

RPD
Limits  RED MAX

BKa
conc

DUP
Conec

5916236-5916248 UNSPK: 5916236, 5916237

BD-152
80-123
62-145
B0-133
63-154
80-1438

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 3

RED  EPD Max

Wowmowmain

(= R RV T R

NOoWmowmn

Dup

RPD

EL)
30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30
30

30
30
30
30
30
30

20

Dup RPD
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1184031
Reported: 03/15/10 at 08:29 AM

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analyais Report.

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 10060A94A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
5916231 B3 95
5916232 B84 94
5916234 118 114
5916235 90 95
Blank 83 95
LCS 86 9s
LCSD [-1:] 94
Limits: 63-135 SB-1l46

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 10060BS3A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
$916236 gl B2
5916237 79 82
5916238 81 B2
5916239 Bl a3
5916240 Bl B4
5916241 g8l 84
5916242 -1] as
£916243 78 B84
5916244 80 84
£916245 78 84
5916246 80 84
5916247 B4 B3
5916248 82 83
Blank 79 82
LCS 89 85
LOSD 91 84
MS BS 84
Limits: 63-13% S8-14¢

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 100617944

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
5916233 B2 95
Blank 89 9s
LCS 9s 94
LCSD 94 94
Limits: 63-135 S8-146

Analysig Name: TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si Gel
Batch number: 100630007A
Orthoterphenyl

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1184031
Reported: 03/15/10 at 08:29 aAM
Surrogate Quality Control

5916232 86
5916233 a5
5916234 99
£916235 80
591&23% ag
5916237 76
5916238 85
5916239 74
5916240 82
5916241 69
5916242 77
5916243 78
5916244 78
5916245 71
5916246 79
5916247 :¥
5916248 77
Blank 75
LCS 94
LCSp 85
Limits: 59-131

*. Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
v
umhosicm
(o]

Cal
meq
g

ug

mi
m3

<

Ppm

PPb

Dry weight
basls

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) i
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >6 um/mi

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloropiatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one miliigram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

VZe mMmMOUOD>

u
XY.Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirned by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2Cc wZE=Tmmw

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL., but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within contro! limits
Caorrelation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. if you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENGE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shail be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



